Agreement Between

SAINT MARY'’S UNIVERSITY
and
THE NOVA SCOTIA GOVERNMENT
AND GENERAL EMPLOYEES UNION
Local 79

July 1,2003
to
June 30, 2006

333402



PURPOSE
ARTICLE 1
ARTICLE?2
ARTICLE?3
ARTICLE4
ARTICLE 5
ARTICLEé
ARTICLE?
ARTICLES
ARTICLES
ARTICLE10
ARTICLE 11
ARTICLE12
ARTICLE 13
ARTICLE 14
ARTICLE 18
ARTICLE 16
ARTICLE17
ARTICLE 18

ARTICLE 19
ARTICLE20
ARTICLE21
ARTICLE 22
ARTICLE23
ARTICLE 24
ARTICLE25
ARTICLE26

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1
DEFINITIONS 2
RECOGNITION 3
MANAGEMENTRIGHTS w8
NO STRIKES AND | OCKOUTS 5
NO DISCRIMINATION ....... 5
UNION OFFICERSAND REPRESENTATIVES s 6
CHECKOFF,.,, 7
MEETING AND BULLETIN BOARD SPACE . 8
POSTINGS OFVACANCIES. 8
PROBATIONARY/PERIOD OF ASSESSMENT.ueuees 10
SENIORITY wvivncssmmsisamnnssmensrinrmsasssssismmrrnssarress 11
LAY-OFF_ RECALY, AND RESIGNATION:ussesssssee 13
CONTRACTING OUT 15
TECHNOLOGICALCHANGE 16
HOURS OF WORK...., 17
JOB-SHARING 18
OVERTIME 19
CALLBACKAND STANDBY AND WORK FROM
HOME 20
TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT 21
TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES....... Jo— |
PAY PERIODS.iusversnes 2

OCCUPATIONALHEALTH AND SAFETY . wemonn 22
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING e 22

LABOUR-MANAGEMENTCOMMITTEE. ..veeernse. .23
JOB EVALUATION ssusserssssensmssssnsssisassisrosnssssesss veen 23
OFFICIALFILES. e "26

i

2



ARTICLE27
ARTICLE 28
ARTICLE 2%
ARTICLE 30
ARTICLE31
ARTICLE32
ARTICLES3
ARTICLE 34
ARTICLES5
ARTICLE36
ARTICLE 37
ARTICLE38

ARTICLE 39
ARTICLEA40
ARTICLE 41
ARTICLEA42
ARTICLE 43
ARTICLE 44
ARTICLE 458
ARTICLEA46
ARTICLE 47
ARTICLE 48
ARTICLE 45

NSGEU
July 1. 2003 10 Jure 30, 2006

DISCIPLINE. SUSPENSION AND DISCHARGE .., 26

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 27
ARBITRATION .28
PAID HOLIDAYS .30
ANNUAL YACATION, 3
SICKLEAVE 111110 2

COURT DUTY woviisrimsssnassassassrsssamsormssnsisrms i v e 34
LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY weammsienims 34
PREGNANCY AND PARENTAL LEAVE wemecssserese 35
BEREAVEMENT LEAYE cinmimmmuaimmreominimmim 40
SPECIAL LEAVE v irms s rossssssinssens 41
CAREER DEVELOPMENT. CONFERENCEAND

SEMINAR LEAVE. 41
LEAVYE APPLICATION . vsireersssssss meisssrsseossassesonsesarsss 42
TUTTION WAIVER 42
BENEFITS. 43

RET IREMENT weenssvasimesiasctmmrsess massaiarens e 43
TRAVELEXPENSES...ovtvmmmescerssirisses o 49
SEXUAL HARASSMENT / HARASSMENT wecvessenees 44
EMPLOYER LIABILITY. . cuiicmiinisnisan YAA— )
COPIES OF THE AGREEMENT wiriscemrsiine rmeaons 45
SALARY AND CLASSTFTCATTON wiemmsessssosssssassssrsee 45
REVISION OR WAIVER we. 111 ovisssssnsmesssesssssnsssasesanse 46
TERM OF AGREEMENT wcesssemmssssssecissssarsmsissonirsnns 47

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - PERFORMANCE

APPRAISAL irivmmicsinsssnne I v 49

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - DEFERRED LEAVE ....., 50
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - JOBEVALUATION op1m: 31
SCHEDULE1 -JOB TITLESCOVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT,, .. 32

i

J



NSGEU
July |. 2003 to June 30, 2006

SCHEDULE I1 - JOB CLASSIFICATIONSCOVERED BY THIS
AGREEMENT ‘ ' 53

SCHEDULE II A - SALARY SCALEEFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2003 cewrer. 54
SCHEDULEIN B - SALARY SCALE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2004......... 54
SCHEDULE IlI C- SALARY SCALE EFFECTIVEJULY 1, 2005 ceeveere 54

APPENDIX ""A™* . EXCLUSIONSLIST 55
LETTER OF AGREEMENT 56
INDEX 57

ii



NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Agreement is to set out the terms and conditions of
employment for those employees of the University included in the bargaining
unit

BETWEEN

SAINT MARY'S UNIVERSITY, a body corporate of Halifax
Regional Municipality in the Province of Nova Scotia, hereinafter
called the "University"

AND

NOVA SCOTIA GOVERNMENT AND GENERAL EMPLOYEES
UNION, hereinafter called the "Union"

WHEREAS the Labour Relations Board (Nova Scotia) under Order NO. 2768,
dated July 17th 1981, as amended by Order No. 4149 (dated January 26th,
1994), certified the Union as bargaining agent forall full-time and regular part-
time non-academic employees of Saint ‘Sniversity, Halifax, Nova
Scotia, who perform clerical, technical and non-professional librarian and other
non-academic duties who are not ¢oversd by aCollective Agreament, but
excluding thoss classifications as described in Appendix A" and those
employeesexcluded in paragraphs (a) and (b} of Subsection (2) of Section! of
the Track Union Act, and it is thersfore agreed:



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 i0 Jure 30, 2006

ARTICLEI DEFINITIONS

Union
Union Lol

University

Employee

Full-time Employee

Sessional Full-time Employee

Regular Part-time Employee

Sessional Part=time Employee

Temporary Employee

mears the Nova ScotiaGovernment and
General Employees Union.

mears Local 79, Nova Scotia Government
and General Employees Union.

means e Board of Governors of Saint
MIy/'S Universityor its representatives
acting on their befalf.

meers any person employed by the
University in a position within the bargaining
unit.

means one who works the normal hours for a
full-time employee as set forth in Article 15.

means one who works the hours of work as
set forth in Article 15 in a recurring
authorized position for a period which is
approximately coneurrent with the
University's academic year but less thena
calendar year.

means an employee, who works less then the
normal hours of a full-tireemployee who is

employedon a continuing and recurring basis
and who works a minimum of seventesn and

one-half(17%6)hours per week.

means an employeewho works less thenthe
normal hours of a IlI-time employee and
who works a minimum of seventeenand one-
half (17 % hours per week for a period
which is approximately concurrent with the
University academic year but less trena
calendar year,

means an employe, not a member of the
bargaining LNit,hired for a non-recurring
specific purpose and for a specific period of
time not t exceed nine (9) maths.
Extensions © an employee's original period
of tsmporary employment, not to exceed
twelve (12) moiths, nay be implemented



Qualified

Day

Spouse

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

through mutual agrementbetween the
University and Union Lecal. In the case of
Pregnancy/Parental | cave, the temporary
period of employmentshall be up to twelve
(12) months. In the case of Long Term
Disability, the temporary period of
employment shall be up to twenty-four (24)
months.

for the purposes of Article 9, qualified means
an employee who nests the qualifications as
per the job description and possesses the
knowledge, experisncs, and past performance
to mest job requiraments.

means working day unless otherwise
designated.

for the purposes of this 5*,%(];reement, a
“spousal relationship” Sall existwhen an
smployes iSmarried, or when, for a
continuousperiod of more thanone (1) year
an employee has lived with a person,
represented that personto be their spouse,
and lives and intendsto continually live with
that personas if that person were their

spouse.

Throughoutthis Agreemsnt, the plural includesthe sirgular, and vice versaas
the context may require.

ARTICLE 2 RECOGNITION

2.1

22

23

The University recognizes the Union as the exclusive bargaining
agent for all employees in the bargaining unit as defined in the
Labour Relations Board Order No. 2768, July 17th, 1981 as
amendedby Labour Relations Board Order No. 4149 dated January
26, 1994.

The University agrees that Were this Agreement requires
correspondencebe given to the Union relating to mettexs covered by
this Agreement, such correspondence shall be sent to the Union Local
or designate.

No employee shall be required or permitted to make any written or
oral agreementwith the University or its representatives, which may
conflict with the terms of this Agreement.



24

25

26

2.7

28

29

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

No employee'or group of employees shall undertake to bind the
Union at meetingswith the University without the prior written
authorizationof the Uniion.

Should rew positions be developed the University shall notify the
Union inwriting. Withia ten (10) days of receiving notification, the
Union may request to meet with the University. The parties shall
meet and attempt to reach agreement on suchnew positions as
whether such classificationsor positions should be included in the
bargaining unit Whenagreement is reached, written confirmation
shall be sxchanged between the University and the Uzion. If no
agreementcan be reached, either party may refer the matterto the
Labour Relations Board (Nova Scotia). Such positionshall remain
outside of the bargaining unit until a decisionis rendsred,

The University shall notify the Union of the propossd exclusion of
any existing position from the bargaining unit and the basis for such
exclusion. If the Union objectsto the exclusion, the parties shalll
endeavourto reach agreavant, and if no agreeraent is reached, the
matter may be referred by either partyto the Labour Relations Board
(Nova Scotia) for firel resolution.

Should the University ¢reate anew position within the bargaining
unit during the term of this Agrestment, a provisional salary rating
will be ssthy Humen Resources, Should the University creats anew
classification the parties agree b meet and attempt reach
agreementrsgarding the appropriaterate of pay for such
classification. When agreement is reached, written con firmation shall
be exchanged betweenthe University and the Union. If the parties
cannot agree, thematter may be referred to arbitration as per Article
29 of the collective agresment.

Provided that the orderly gperation ofthe University is not affected,
an Employee Relations Officer from the Union shall have aceess 1
the premises to discuss Union business with the University and/or its
Employees. Where the Employee Relations Officer will be meeting
with Employees in the workplace during working hours, the
employee shall seek authorizationfrom the Department Hsdl or
designate. Thiswill not be abused by the Employee and such
authorization witl not be unressonsbly withheld

The University shall provide the Union Local with the following
information regardingbargaining unit positions, UpoN raqusest:
salaries, group and step, position classifications,job descriptions,job
gvaluation questionnairs, job fact sheet, job evaluation policy,
applied weightings for factors, factor levels and their value, point




2.10

NSGEU
Jly 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

ranges for salary classification groups and consider reasonable
requests for other irformation.

The University shall provide the Union Local with office space for
the period of this agreement, together with fumishingsasmay be
required

ARTICLE 3 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

31

3.2

33

Except to the extentexpressty abridged by specific provisions of this
Agreement, the University reservesand retains solely and
exclusively, all its inherent rights to manage the University.

It is the function of the University to manage the operation of the
University and its programs, which function includes, without
limiting the geasrality of the foregoing, or Article 3.1, theright ©
determine employment, complement, organization, work methods
and procedures, kinds and locations of equipment, assignment,
training, job classification, employee evaluation, pravotion,
demotion, and lay-off,subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

The University shall exercise itsrights in amanner that is consistent-.
with the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4 NO STRIKESAND LOCKOUTS

4.1

4.2

In view of the orderly procedure for settling grievancesand following
the signing of this Agreement, the University agrees that it will not
cause or direct, during the tam of this Agreement, any lock-out of its
employees and the Union agrees that during theterm of this
Agreement, there will be no strike or other collective action which
will stop, curtail, or interfere with the University's operations.

In the event that any employees of SaintMary*s University, other
than those coveredby this Agreement, engagein a lawful strike,
Braployees covered by this Agresmeat shall not be rquired ©
perform Work normally done by such strikingemployees.

ARTICLE § NO DISCRIMINATION

5.

It is agreed et there will be no discrimination against any employee
by the University or the Union, by reason of any of the prohibited
grounds for discrimination, suchas age race, colour, religion, creed,
sex, sexual orientation, physical or mentall disability, ethnic, national
or aboriginal arigin, family or marital status, soures of income,
political belief, affiliation, Or activity. Except that this provision shall



5.2

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

not be construed to interferewith normal retirement age as per
Article42.1.

The Parties agree that therewill be no discriminationwith respest to
any Employee for reason of membership, lack of membership or
legal activity inthe Union.

ARTICLE® UNION OFFICERS AND REPRESENTATIVES

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The University acknowledges the right of the Union and the Union
Local elect/appoint employeesas Executivesand Representatives
and recognizes that it is the responsibility of such executives and
representatives 1 assist in the administrationof this Agreement,

TheUnion Local shall determine thejurisdiction of each
Representative having regard t0the plan Or organization, the
distribution of Employees a the work placs, and the strusturs implied
by the grievanceprocedure, provided that not more than twelve (12)
Employeesmay be soappointed.

It is understood that Representatives have treir regular work to
perform on behalfofthe University. It is acknowledged that
grievances are presented and addressed as soon as possible. In
servicing a grievance during workiing hours, Representatives willl be
given time off without loss of pay. Representatives will not leave
their place of work without first dotaining suthorization from their
Department Headl or dssignate, This will not be abused by the
Repﬁﬁsﬁaﬁve and such athorization will not be unreasonably
withhe

The University agrees to recognizea Negotiating Comittee,
appointsd by the Union Lecal, for the purposs of representing
employees during negotiations for the renewal ar amendment of this
collectiveagrsement, The Negotiating Committee shall consist of not
more than five (5) members or alternates.

Members of the Union Negotiating Commirtteeshall be giventime off
with pay for the purposes of bargaining during working hours with
the University.

The Union Local agrees 1 provide in writing to the University the
names of current Uniian Locall Executive and Representativesand the
Uaiversity will provids the Union/Union Lacal in writing with the
names of management gersonns! with whom the Union/Union Local
shall conduet official business.



6.7

6.8

6.9

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

(a) The University shall notify the President and Chief Shop
Steward of the Union Local of dll new employeeswithin five (5)
working days of their hiring.

(b) TheUniversity agrees to allow reasonabletime offwithout loss
of pay for amember of the Executive of the Union Local or their
designateto mest with new members of the bargaining unit,
with the authorization of the departmentsinvolved, provided
that such time offwill notunreasonably interfere with the
normal operation of the University.

(¢) The University agrees  allow each member of the Union Local
Executive amaximumthirty (30) minutes off work each month,
withoutloss of pay, to attend meetings of the Union Local. A
minimum twenty-four (24) hours notice shall be provided to the
Employee's Department Hed or designate.

The University recognizes the right of all bargaining unit merbersto
oonsult the Union's representatives on nattars relating o the
Collective Agreement.

An Employee elected ar appointed as President of the Nova Scotia
Governmentand General Employees Union shall be given a leave of
absence without pay for one term (2 years) of office. During such
time, the Employee's senioritywill be mairtained but benefitswill be
interrupted. The Employeewill be entitled to be maintained inthe
pension plan, with the Employee being responsible for boththe
Employee and the Employer contributions. Any future termswill be
through nutLal agreement.

ARTICLE7 CHECKOFF

7.1

7.2

7.3

No employee is required to join the Union as a condition of
employment. Hwever, each employee becoming a member or not of
the Union, shall pay the equivalent of Union dues to the Union.

The University shall deduct Union duesin accordancewith the
Union's constitutionand by-laws. Such deductions will be made ona
bi-weekly basis and remitted 1 the Union within ten (10) warkarg
days after having been deducted.

The Union shall advise the University in writing of the amount of its
regular Uhiian dues to be deducted.



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

14 The Union agrees to indemnify and save harmless the University
from any liability arising from the deductionsreferred to in Article
7.2.

ARTICLE 8 MEETINGAND BULLETIN BOARD SPACE

8.1 The University shall allow the Uniian Local to hold nestiirgs on the
University premises subject o administrative regulationswith respect
to scheduling of facilities.

82 The University shall make bulletin board space available, in MeNally
Main lower level hallway, to the Union for the posting of notiices
approvedby the Union Lo<at Bxecutive,

83 The University shall permit the Union Local reasonableaccess to the
University’s internal mail systems, which does not imseds the normal

operation of the systems.
ARTICLE 9 POSTINGS OF VACANCIES
9.1

(@) Ifthe University decidesto fill a position thet is vacant, the
position will be posted within forty-two (42) working days from
the date the position became vacant. If the position isto be
abolished or the posting deferred, the University will inform the
Unian of its decision within the above mentioned tine frarme,

(&) \When anexisting or newly created position in the bargaining
unit needs to be filled on a permanent basis, the vacancy will be
posted for at least five (5) working days prior to the expiry date
specified on the posting.

(¢) Information on the posting will include:
¢ positiontitleand classification
o salary mnge
o functional summary
e educationand experience requirements

o otherqualifyingskills and/or abilitieswhich are
pertinent to the Job responsibilities

e posting date and expiry date of the posting



9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

The reclassification of an occupied position will not be deemed a
vacancy under the provision of this agreement, and therefors, such
reclassifiedpositions will not be posted.

Both parties recognize the nutLall benefits of providing current
Employees willh opportunities for promotion and transfer within the
University. Employess, who meet qualificationsas per ajob posting
and possess the knowledge and experience and past performance to
meet the job requirements, Sall be given preference over external
applicants.

Employees have aright to apply for vacant positions within the
bargaining unit and o receive acknowledgment of such application.
An Employee who appliesforsuch a vacancy in the bargaining unit
and meets the qualificationsas posted will be given an interview
having received at least one (1) day's notice.

The following process will be followed when a position becames
vacant:

(@ The Universitywill post a vacancy pursuant to Article$.1. The -
Universitymay simultaneously or subsequentlyadvertise
vacanciesslsewhere, Upon request, Hurtan Resources shall .
provide thejob description for the posted position.

() Allapplicationswill be pre-sereened by Human Resources to
identify internal/external applicants.

(¢) Human Resources, in consultation Withthe Department Head, - -
will review internal applicants to determine whether they are
qualified forthe position. An internal applicant not qualified to
receive an interview may, upon request, be informed of the
reasons.

(d) The Selection Committee shall consider qualified interal
candidates. An internal candidate, Who receives an interview and
is unsuceesstul, may, upon request, be given the reasons for not
being offered the position.

(e) Wherethere are no qualifiedinternal candidates or no internal
candidate iS offered the position, external candidateswill be
considered.

Among competing applicants fora posted vacancy, the University
shall consider knowledge, experienceand past performance in
assessingan applicant's ability to meetjob requirements. \Where two
ornore candidatesare considered equal, séniority shall be the
datermining factor.



. NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

9.7 Where an Employee is a successful applicant for a job vacancy or
now position carrying the same ar higher classification, there shall be
NO decrease in salary asa result of the move.

9.8 Where an Hrployee is an unsuccessful applicantfor ajob vacancy or
position within the bargainingunit that Employee shallbe notified in
writing within five (5) worliing days of the decision, wWith a copy to
the Union. Upon request, the unsuccessful applicant shall be notified
of the reasons for the dscision.

9.9 A copy of eachjob posted will be sent to the President of the Union
Local onthe day tret the jobis posted. The University shall maintain
one (1) official site for all postings, located in the hallway outside
HUMeN Resources. The University will endeavour to post vacancies
at other siteson campus including the University's web site.

9.10 The University in consultationwith the Union may suspendn o d
job postingprocedures I order to consider the re¢muploymeat of an
employeewho has been placed on therecall list, as per Article 12.

ARTICLE 10 PROBATIONARY/PERIOD OF ASSESSMENT

10.1 All new employees appointed to a full-time, sessional or regular part-
time position within the bargaining unit shall be probationary for a
period of six (6) calendar months fran the date of appointment. An
extension to an smaployse's original probationary period may be
implemented tarough nutLal agrssment bstween the University and
the Union. Such extension shall be for a two (2) month duration. An
employee whose probationary period has been so ¢xtended will be
given reasons in writing, with acopy t the Union.

10.2 During the probationary pericd, Employees shall be entitled to all
rigits and privileges of this Agreement, except with respect to
discharge. The employment of such employees may be terminated at
any time during the probation period and they shall not have recourse
1 the grievance or arbitration procedures regarding this termination.
The University vl advise the Union Local when a probationary
Employee is terminated,

10.3

(@) A successful applicant for promotion throughjob posting shall
undergo a period of assessment of three (3) calendar months
from the date of provotian. Extensions ©an Employee's period
of assessment may be implemented through nutal agreement
etween the University and the Union Local. Such extensions
shall be one (1) manth duration, 0 a maximum of three (3)
extensions. An Ewployes whose period of assessmant has been

10



104

10.5

10.6

10.7

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

sa extended will be given reasons in writing, with a copy ©the
Union Local.

(b) A successful applicantfor transfer through job posting shall
mder%a pericd of assessment of three (3) calendar months
from the date of transfer.

(c) Should a promoted or transferred employee not successfully
complets the period of assessment, ar through nuiLBEN agresment
prior to the end of the eesessTEt period, the Employee shall
retumn to the original position without loss of seniorityand at the
former salary level.

The University shall irformemployeesin writing of the successful
completion of their probationary and/or assessment period, with a
copy to the urion Local.

Afrer successfully completingthe probationary pericd, the Employee
shall receive eredit for seniority purposes from the original date of
hire.

The University shall evaluate an employee's performance during the
probationary or assessment periods as per Article 10.1 and 10.3 (a)
and (b) respectively, at one month intervals and such evaluations
shall be in writing with a copy 10 the employee.

Subject® Article 7.1, a probationary employee shall be required to
pay union dues according to the provisions of the Union's
aostitution.

ARTICLE11  SENIORITY

11.1

11.2

Seniority is defined as the length of an Employee's continuous
servicewith the University wilkin the bargainingunit (N.$.G.E.U.,
Local 79).

An smployes shall lose seniority and employment status if:
(@ the Employee voluntarily resigns the employ of te University;
() the Employee is discharged for causeand is not reinstated;

{c¢) the Employee is laid offfora zericd longer than twelve (12)
months;

(@) the Employee is absent due o illness, injury or disability fora
period in excess of twenty-seven (27) months;

(e) the Employeefails return towork as specified in Article 12.8,
after recall notice is given to them personally or by registered

11



11.3

114

11.5

11.6

11.7

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

mail to the Employee's last address on file with the Uaiversity,
or failsto return on the specified date following a sessional lay-
off;

(® ifthe Employeeis transferredor promoted out of the sargaining
unit and does not retumto the bargaining unit before the end of
the peried of assessment, not to exceed twelve (12) months.

A seniority listwill be prepared by the University inJazuary of each
year and a copy will be sent to the Union Local containing such
information relating o the employees' status as agreed between the
University and the Union Local. Any discrepancies shall be reported
to Hmen Resourcss,

Incases of pramotiion, lay-off or recall, the following factors shall be
considered:

(8) knomledde, experience, and gast petformancs in assessingan
applicant’s abilityto meet job requirements;

(b) seniority.

In casssof promotion, it is undsrstood that where the items referred
10 in (a) above are in the University's opinion equal, factor (b) shall
govemn.

Employses affected by lay-off shall have the right to exercise their
seniority anddisplace an Employee with the least seniority in the
following sequence:

@ intheir ownjobtitle,
(b) intheir own classification, or

(¢) inany other classificationwithin the bargaining unit, provided
the Employee has the required qualifications and capabilities as
determined by the University to immediatelymeet the
requirements of the position, and provided such displacementis
not to a higher rated job than the one fran which the Employee
has been laid dff-

A Sessional Employee Villl accrus seniority and duringthe periods of
the Sessional Employee's absence such accumulated seniority shalll
be retained, provided thet the Sessional Employee returns to work on
the specified retumdate or before the expiration of twelve months
(12) from the most recent bresk in employment.

Calculation of seniority for Rt Time, Sessional, and Sessional Rt
Time Employeesshall be calculated on a pro rata basis and provided



11.8

11.9

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

employment has been continuous during the Employee's period of
employment.

Seniorityaccrued by Sessional Part-Time Employees may only be
exercisedin cases o f lay-off and recall as per Article 12 for other
sessional part-time positions.

A temporary employee shall not accumulate seniority throughout the
term of the temporary employment. However, should the position
become a permanent position and the temporary employee be the
successful goplicant, under Article 9 Job Posting, seniority shall be
effective firan the date of hire, provided employmenthas been
continuous in the position.

ARTICLE12 LAY-OFF, RECALLAND RESIGNATION

12.1

12.2

12.3

124

12.5

12,6

An Employeemay be laid offbecause of shortage of work, or funds,
or because of adiscontinuanceof a position or classification.

Where an Employee is 1 be laid off, the University will advise and”
consultwith the Union as soon as possible after the change appears:
probable with a view of minimizing the adverse affects of the

decisionto lay off an employee. =

The University shall not lay-offan Employee without having first .
given notice inwriting as follows:

e Twenty (20) days notice if the period ofemployment in te
bargaining unit istwo (2) years or less.

®  Five(5)additional days notice for every year of employmentin
the bargainingunit in excess of two (2) years.

Where less notice inwriting is given thanprovided in Article [2.3,
the Employee shall continue 1o recei ve pay for the number of days for
which the Employes was required to be in receipt of such notice.

Inthe event of lay-offs, Bmployees shall be laid ofFin the reverse
order of their seniority providing the senior Employees, in the
University'sjudgement after consultationwith the Uniian, possess the
qualifications Trthe position and are able to perform the remaining
Work.

When an Employee is laid off, the Employee's name and address
shall be placed on arecall list for twelve (12) months. Such list shall
be maintained by the University and while on lay-off an Employee
shall provide the University With a current address. Recall Sall be
desmed to have been served if notice has beensent by Registered

13




12.7

12.8

12.9

12,10

12,11

12,12

12,13

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Mail to the last address on record. The Union Local will be providad
with anug~te~date recall listwith changes as they oocur.

Employees shall be recalled to work in order of seniority, provided
they are, in the University's judgement, and afer consultationwith
the Unlen, qualified to performthe remaining work.

A lay-off shall be atermination of employment and recall rights shall
lapse if the lay-off {asts more thantwelve (12) consecutivemonths
without recall. While on lay-off, seniority, classificationand recall
rights shall be retained.

Employeesaffectsd by lay-off shall have displacement rights as
provided for in Article 11.5,

An Employee who wishes to pursue their displacement rightsand is
placed into another position shall reesive the training necessary to
fulfill theduties of the position, subject to the requirementthat they
meet the qualificationsof the position.

Employeeswho elect to pursue their displacementrights and are
placed into another positionin accordancewith Article 11.3(2) or
11.5(v) shallnamtam their eurrent salary level. Employees pursuing
displacementrights in accordance with Article | [.5(¢) will assume
thenext highest salary level in the new group that from which they
have been laid off-

A recalled Employee shall return tothe service of the University
within four (4) weeks of therecall notice. Failure to report within that
time frarme will result in loss of recall rights. However, an Employee
shall have the right to refuse recall to aposition in a classification
nore than one level below the classification formely held by the laid
off Employee, without affecting the employee's sntitlemsnt 1o recall.

SeverancePay

An Employee, having received notice of lay-off may opt for
severance pay within ten (10) days of the lay-off notice unless-an
offer of alternativeemployment at tho same or higher classification
has been made. An Employee electing this option shall receive in
addition o the provisions of Article 12.3 the folloving:

@ Toremployeesvilh ten (10) or lessyears of service, one (1)
week of pay for every one (1) year of serviceinthe targaiaing
unit;

() for employeesvi#h more than ten (10) e/ears of service, an
additionalhalf (1/2) week for a total of one and one half (1 %)

weeks of pay for each year of servicein the bargaining unit in

14



12,14

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

excess of 10 years, to a maximum of thirty-one (31) weeks. For
example, an smployee with fifteen (15) years service would
receive ten (10) weeksfortheir first ten (10) years of service,
plus sevenand one half (7 ¥4} weeks for the next five (5) years
of service (ealeulated as § years x 1.5 weeks); foragrand toial
of seventeen and one-half (17 ¥2) weeks of severance.

Employees gpting for sevarance pay shall forfeit their entitlement to
recall and other rights under this collective agrsement.

If an Employ#= desires to terminate employment, the Employeeshall
forward a letter of resignation tothe University not lass thanten (10)
working days prior o the effective date of termination, provided,
however, that the University may accepta shorter period of rotice. If
an Employee fails to provide ten (10) working days notice of
intention 10 terminats smployment or leaves during the period of
rotice, the Employee's salary shall ceass from the date the duties
were last perforrasd by the Employeeat the UninaSity.

ARTICLE13 CONTRACTINGOUT

13.1

The Employershall not contract out work performed by members of
the Bargaining Unit where such contracting outresults in the lay-off
of manbers of the bargaining UNIt, except In accordance with the
following conditions and/or procedures:

(a) The Employer shall notify the Lnian at least forty (40) days
prior toany rotice of layoffbeing issuedto Employees, advising

the urionof:
i thenature of the contracting out;
i the date upon which the Braploysr proposes D effect the
cfiange:

iii  the name and position of any Employee who vill
potentiallybe laid off.

() \iN five($) daysof notification pursuant to Article 13.1 (a),
the Rarties agree to establish ajoint committee and meet. The
joint cammirttie shall consist of two members gopointed by the
Employer and two members gpointed by the Unian Local, to
consider means of minimizingthe adverse affests on
Employees, includinga review of alternatives to contracting out.
Thejoint committee shall complete all deliberationswithin 20
days from the time the committee first nests. The deliberations
of the joint committeeshall remaiin confidential until a decision
by the Employerto layoff is confirmed or otherarrangements

15



(©

@

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

are agreed. A failureto meet, on behalf of the Union, shall not
prevent the University from contragting out.

In the event that the Employer contracts out work, the Employer
agreesto include as a conditionof the contract arequirement to
give preference 1 such Employeeswho are availableand have
the necessary skills to perform the work. The parties agree that,
where an Brployee acceptsajob offer i the contractor, the
Employee sl rot be eligible for severance pay, as specified
under Article 12,13,

Employees laid offas a result of contracting out shall receive
notice Inwriting as follows:

i forty (40) daysrotice if teir peried of employmentis two
(2) years or less;

it five(s) additioral days notice for everyyear of
employmentin excess of two (2) years;

iti  where less notice is given than provided, Eaployses shall
continue t0 receivepay for the number of days for which
theywere required tobe in receipt of such notice.

Employees who have been givennotice of lay-offas aresult of
contracting out may choose one of the following options:

@
(b)
(©)

@

Whete provided, under Article 13.1(c), the Employee may
acceptajob offer with the contractor.

The Employeemay exereise their displacement rightsin
accordance with Articles 11.5, 12,9, 12,10 and 12,11,

The Employeemay exercise their gption for severancepay in
accordancewith Article 12,13,

The Employeemay exercisetheir recall Aights in accordance
with Article 12.

ARTICLE 14 TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE

Technological change includes theintroduction by the University of a
¢hangs in Wwork; undertaking ar business or a change in equipment,
material Or methods from that previously used by the University, or a
change in the manner in which the University carries on work,
undertakingor business related to the introduction of such ecLigrent,
meterials or methods.

Where technological change results in a significant change in
employment status or working conditions as provided for in this

14,1

14.2

16



14.3

NSGEU
July I, 2003 to June 30, 2606

agreement the University agress to provide as much advance notice
as possible to the Union and Employees affected by the change. The
University agrees to meet with the Union for the purposes of
discussing the introduction of the technological change and the
means of avoiding job koss or other negative effects on Employees,
which might result from the introductionof the technological change.

If a reduction in the working force is to be made, the University will
give consideration to Employees of long service. Lay-off and recall
of Employees affected by this article will be made on the basis set
forthin Article 12,

ARTICLE 18- HOURS OF WORK

5.1

15.2

15.3

15.4

Theworkweek shall consist of thirty-five (35) hours per week and
shallbe from midnight Sunday to the following Sunday at midnight.

A reduced workweek of thirty-twe and one-half (32-1/2) hours will
be sffective on the first (1st) Moy of June until the last working
day before Labour Day of each year.

(a) The ramal hours of work per day shall total seven (7) and
unless operational requirementsdetermine otherwise, shallbe .
behwesn 9:00 am.and 5:00 p.m. Thehours of work shallbe - -
exclusive of meall perieds but inclusive of break periods.

() The Universitywill consider requests for flexible hours, which.
may include fiexible meall periods. Such requests shallbe
approved by the DepartmentHead and the Director, Human
Resourcesand shall not negatively impact on the gperations or
service provided by the department.

(¢©) The University shall mtlf}g theUnion of all apﬁroved
arrangeraents for flexiblehours, includingthe hoursto be
worked, and the starting date and ending cate (if applicable) for
the arrangement.

(d) The University will consider requests forjob sharing
arrangements IN accordance with Article 16,

The workweek shall normally be five days per week fran Monday to
Friday inclusive with two (2) consecutivedays off. An Employee
may be scheduledby the University for a regular workweek other
than Monday to Friday. In suchcases, an Employee shall be entitled
Dtwo (2) consecutivedays Off.

17



15:5

15.6

157

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Employees are entitled to a one (1) hour lunch periodto be
scheduled, where circumstanices permit, as closeas possible Dthe
middleof the day (12:00 noonto 2:00 p.m.); (5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.).
Where a Regular Part Time or Sessional Fart Time Employee i
scheduledin excess of four (4) consesutive hours, they shall be
entitled to receivea one (1) hour unpaid meall pericd, as may be
agreed between the Employee and the Department Head or designate.

Eraployess are entitled to a fifteen (15) minuke break period in the
momiing and afetmeon, as scheduled by the Dgaartoent Hed or
designats,

A Regular Rt Time or Sessional Rart Time Employee shall be
entitledto one (1) fifteen (15) minute break during their work shift
and where their work shift is six (G)or nore hours, the Employee
shall be entitled toa second, fifteen (| 5) minutebreak; as scheduled
by the DepartmentHead or dssignats,

ARTICLE16  JOB-SHARING

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

The University will consider requests forjob sharing. Suchrequests
must be approved by the Department Head and the Director, I&.nm
Resources andshall not negatively impact on the operations ar
service provided by the department, A position mustbe shared for a
minimum of one (1) year. Both Emplloyees must be suitably qualified
and capable of camrying out the 111-time duties and responsibilities of
the position tobejob shared.

Employeesinjob sharing situationsvilll be members of the
bargainingunit and be covered by thiscollectiveagresmsnt,

The Host Employee shall be defined as the Employee who requested
thejob share arrangement. In cases where trejob share arrangement
is requssted jointly, or by the Univarsiity, the Histt Employee shall be
determined by seniority in accordanceWith Article 11. Where both
employeeshold the same seniority, Host/Guest status shall be agreed
toby the Employeesand the Unian.

The terms and conditions governing job-sharing arrangementswill be
mutually agreed 1, in writing, by the Employee, Union and the
Employer. Such agreement shall contain all terms and conditions of
the job~sharing arrangement, such & identification of HEL
Employee and Guest Employee, salary, provision for continuation of
herefits, length of the agresment, host/guest split and review process.
For the tam of thejob-sharingarrangement, these terms and
conditionswill supetseds the relevant articles of the collective
agreement, for those employees.



16,5

l16.6

16.7

16.8

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Upon request of the HBt Employeg, job-share arrangements may be
extended with the mutLell consent of the Union and Employer.

Bither participant or the Evployer may terminate a job-share
agreement prior 0 ItSexpiry date by providing a minimum thirty (30)
days notice, inwriting,

Where ajob-sharing arangement i terminated by the Guest or Host
Employee, the University shall not be dolligated to find a replacement
and the position shall revert to a full-time position.

Upon termination of thejob sharing arrangement, the position shall
revert to a full-timeposition. The HBt Employee shall have the
option to reoceupy tre full time position without posting the positian.
Where the Host declines this option, the position shall be posted in
accordance with Article 9.

ARTICLE1?7 OVERTIME

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

(@) Overtime means time worked by an Employee inexcessof the
currentworkweek as per Article 15.1 or 15,2 asthe case may be,
or on a holiday as per Article38. All overtimeshall be
scheduled and authorized by the appropriate Department Hsl

ot designate,

(b) Overtime shall be schedulednot less than four (4) hours before
commencement of the overtime period. Should less than four (4)
hours notice be given, the Bmployee shall have the right to
refuse ths overtimerequest.

The University shall make every effort to allocate overtime equally
among qualified Eployess.

An Employee must work at least fifteen (15) minutesbeyond the
regular workday to qualify for overtimecredits. An Employee who is
required to work aminium of three(3) hours of overtimebeyond
the scheduled tour of duty shall be given a second meal period of not
more thanthirty (30)minuteswhich shall be considered astime
worked and where a meal is not provided shall be reimbursed at the
rate of $10,00 for thismeal.

(@) Employees required towork in excess of the normal seven (7)
hours per day, will be compensated for all such hours at the rate
of one and one-half(1.5x) times their regular rate of pay.

19



17.5

17.6

17.7

NSGEU
July I, 2003 to June 30, 2006

(®) Employsss required to work on a scheduled day offwill be
compensatedfor all hours worked at the rate of double (2x)
times their regular rate of pay.

(c) Employees required to work overtime may elect to accumulate
time offin lieu of compensation in accordance with () and (b)
above. Suchtime offin lieumay be accumulated to amaximum
of one (1) wesk. Such accumulated leave must be takenwithin
oneyear after being eamed, subject to operationalrequirements.

For the purposes of this article, hours off on approved leave with pay
shall be courted as hours worked,

An Employee scheduled to work overtime, where the University has
stipulated tret the overtime will be performed & a time which is not
continuous Wilhtheir regularly scheduled working day, ar on a day
where they are not scheduledto work, Sall receivea minimum of
two (2) hours at the applicable overtime rate.

A Regular Part Time or Sessional Fart Time Employee shall be
eligible for overtime compensation only where they work in excess of
thirty-five (35) hours per week or seven (7) hours in one day, or
where they are regularly scheduled Dwork more thanseven (7)

hours in oneday, in excess of their regular hours of work in one day.
Overtime rates shall apply as per Articles 17.3 and 17.4.

ARTICLE18 CALLBACK AND STANDBY AND WORK FROM

18.1

HOME

When an Employeeis called back and reportsto work after they have
left their place of work, and such callback has not been scheduled in
advance, the Employee shall receive overtime credits at the rate of
one and one-half (1-1/2) hours for each hour worked on the callback
with a minimumof four (4) hours.

@ The University may, from time to tiMe,request an Employee to
be on standby duty. An Employee who has beenassigned, by
their Department Hd or designate tohold themselves readily
available to return to work When requested through a pre-
arranged channel, shall be consideredon standby duty.

() Standby duty will be rotated among qualified employees.
(¢) Employeeson standoy duty will be compensated at a rate of:
(i) fifteen dollars($15) for a twenty-four(24) hour period, or

20



18.3

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

(i) sixty-fivecents ($0.65) for every hour where the standby
duty is less then twenty-four (24) hours.

No compensation shall be granted for the period of standby if the
Employee is unable to report for duty when required.

‘When an employee is called at home, outside of scheduledworking
hours by their Department Head or designate authorizedto assign
work, and is required to performa service from home as a result, they
will be compensatedat a rate of one and one-half (1.5x) times their
regularrate of pay fora minimum of thirty (30) minutes, for each
tirecalled.

ARTICLE 19 TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT

19.1

19.2

An Employee temporarily assigned to perform functions of a higher
classificationwithin the bargaining unit for a period exceeding five
(5) days shall be paid

(@) atstep 1 of the higher classification, or

(b) atarateequal totheirexistingsalary plus the perceﬁ(age equal
to a one (1) step incremnent,

whichever is the greater.

This higher rate of pay will apply, provided the Employee assumes
the major duties and responsibilities of the position to which
assigned, as agreed in writing. An employee shall have the right to
refuse a temporary assignment.

Where circumstances warrant, a temporary assignment may be
authorized retroactively.

An Employee temporarily assigned to perform functionsof a lower
classificationwill maintain their regular salary.

ARTICLE20 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

20.1

Notwithstanding anything in this agreement to the contrary, an
employeemay be hired by the University for the purpose of fillinga
temporary vacancy, provided the temporary period of employment
does not exeeed nine (9) months. Extensions toan employee's
originalperiad of temporary employment, not to exceed twelve (12)
naths, may b implemented through mutual agreement between the
University and Lhian Local. In the case of Pregnancy/Parental
Leave, the temporary period of employmentshall be up totwelve
(12) matrs. In the case of Long Term Disability, the temporary
period of employmentshall be up to Wen@-four  (24) months.

21



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

20.2 In filllirg temporary positions, first consideration illl be givento any
qualifiedEmployees who are on the recall list as per Article 12.6 and
12.7.

ARTICLE21 PAY PERIODS

211 All employees shall be paid on every second Thursday, or, inthe case
trat the payday is a holiday, on the firstworking day prior o the

normal payday.

ARTICLE22 OCCUPATIONALHEALTHAND SAFETY

22.1 The Employer agrees t be bound by the provisions of the
Oceupational Health and Safety ACE, S.N.8. (996, ¢7 and regulations.
Any breach of the Employer's obligations under that Act may be
grieved pursuant to the grievance procedure.

222 The safety of its Employess iS a primary concern of the University.
The Ua@gaity will provide protective clothing, equipment and
related training 10 its employees as raquired for safety in sarrying out
the duties of their position.

223 The Employer agrees to continue to support the joint Cecupational

Health and Safety Commirttee at the University. Employees of this

ining unit who are members of the joint Occupational Health

and Safety Committes will be given time off with pay to attend
meetirgs and deal wilth Committee rmatters,

ARTICLE23 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

23.1 Where protective clothingor equipment is required the University
shall provide suchitems fre¢ of chargeto the employee. In cases
where laundering is necessary, it shall be the responsibility of the
University.

232 Where uniforms, protective clothing a clothing allowancesare
currently srovided by the University, the present practice shall
Continue.

233 It is agresd that issie and control of such clothing and equipment
shallbe regulated by the University. Where there is a dispute on the
need for protective clothing or equipment the matter shall be referred
0 the Ocoupational Health and Safety Committee.

22



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

ARTICLE24 LABOUR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

24.1

24.2

243

244

245

246

24.7

The parties acknowledgethe maLall benefits to be derived fromjoint
consultation and agree to the establishment of a Labour Managsment
Committee for the purpose of facilitating communication on netters
of labour relations, promoting a fuller undsrstanding and confidence
between management and labour and maintaining harmonious mutual
relations between them.

The University and Union agree tomeet onthe initiative of sither
party by providing a proposed agenda to the President of the Union
Local or the Vice President Advinistratian. Uoon receipt of the
agenda, such meeting shall normatly t&keplace withinten (10) days.

The Labur-Management Committee shall consist of not more than
three (3) representatives firan each of the University and the Union
Local . A repressntative of each Rarty shall be designated by each
Party as Joint Chairpersonof the Committes and the two (2) persons
shall altemnate in chairingthe meetings of the comittee. The Chair
shall ensure minutes are taken and distributed to the Committee
members.

The purpose of this Committee shall be ©review complaints,
Suggestionsor information placed before it by the University or
Union Local, affecting the welfare of the bargaiaing unit members.
Revommendations from the committeeshall be mwriting and be
made through the chairperson.

The Cammirtteemay inviteparticipation of otheremployees of the
University or people from outside the University for purposes of
expertise On any matter being considered by the Committee,

The Labour-ManagementCommittee Sall not be a substitute for the
process of grievance or arbitration and shall not consider matters
concurrently under the grievanceor arbitration procedurss as defined
in this Agresment,

Union representativesappointedto sit on the Labour-Management
Committee shall be granted time offwithout loss of pay to attend
meetings of the Committee.

ARTICLE25 JOB EVALUATION

25,1

The University shall use the Customized Strustured Questiomaire
Program for the evaluation of bargaining unit positions. NO changes
to the Programshall be implemented without consultation with the
Union. Such changeswill be reviewe%)%a committes appointed by
the Labour Management Committee, equal representation from

23



25.2

253

254

NSGEU
July |, 2003 10 June 30, 2006

each party. Representativeschosen by the Unionmay, upon request,
receive trainingthrough H.men Resources regarding the Program.

The Job Anallyst appointed by the University shall classifypositions
within the bargaining unit in accordancewith the Job Evaluation
program.

Subjectto Article 25.4, the Job Analyst shall considera review of any

position where there has been a significant¢hangs in the duties,
responsibilities, accountability or requirsmeats of the position.

@

®)

©

Positions shall be reviewed at least once every fiveyears. The
Department Head and the incumbentwill recsive notification
from HUMBN Resources and be requiredto corplete a Job
Evaluation Request Form. Such forms mst be completed and
recsived by Human Resources not later thanthe bt working
day of February ofa given year. NO extensions will be
authorized unless theEmployee is not provided with the farms
at least twenty days before the completed forms are due. Should
N0 significant changebe evident N0 review will take place.
Changes in classificationsrssulting from areview shall be
effective TiON the date the Job Evaluation Request Form and full
and complete supporting documentation was received by Human
Resources. The Job Analystmay request additional information
to aid in the evaluation. Sush requests will not alter the effective
date for changes in classification.

When a new position is aeated ajob description shallbe
prepared by Humen Resources in consultation With the
Department, The job description shall be assigned a provisional
rating by Human Resources for the purposes of job posting and
the assigned rating will apply for a minimum of one year. At such
fime, HUMBIN Resources shall provide the Department Head and
the incumbent with the necessary formsto inftiate a formal
evaluation of the position. A Job Evaluation Review Request
Form must be received by HUTeN Resourcesnot later thanthe
last working day oFOctober. NO extensions will be authorized.
Following the formal evaluation ofa new position, any necessary
adjustments in salary grouping will be made effective to the date
of hire.

Once every 24 nanths, employees may requesta review of their
job by Humen Resourcesin cazes where dutiesand
responsibilities have changed significantlyenough towarrant a

24



25.5

25.6

@

@
()]

©

@

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 200

review. A Job Evaluation Review Regpest Form must be
received by Humen Resources not later than the last working
day of October of a givenyear. No extensionswill be
authorized. Should no significant change be evident no review
will take place. Changes in classifications resulting from a
review request shall be effective franthe date the Job
Evaluation Reopest Form and full and complste supporting
documentationwas recsived by Human Resources. The Job
Analyst may request additionalinformation t0 aid inthe
evaluation. Suchrequests will not alter the effective date for
changss in classification,

Uoon completion of the evaluation of an Employee's position,
the incumbent shall be provided with the factor scores and total
points fortheir position.

Resultsof arsview may be appeated Dthe Job Evaluation
Appeal Committee (JEAC).

A completed Job Evaluation Appeals Form (JEAF) shall be
forwarded to Humen Resources within ten days of the receipt of
the evaluation results.

The Job Evaluation Appeals Committee may require an
Employes, Department Head and Job Analyst to ap;ﬁear before
it, to presentand/or clarify materials received fron

Resources, A request by an Employee, Department Haed ar Job
AnaI?/st 1D appear before the JEAC will not be denied. Where an
Employee appears before the TEAC, arequest by the Bmployse
to have a Union observer present will not be denied.

There shallbe norecourse for re-evaluation beyond the appeals
process. [B0xsI0s of the Job Evaluation Appeals Committes,
and whers no apo2al has been fUed, the Job Analyst, shall be
final and binding and not subject to grievance or arbitration.

When ajob is reclassified upwards, the incumbent's salary will be
increased to the appropriate salary group a the step closest o, but not
less then, their current salary. When ajob is reclassified downward,
the incumbent's salary will be maintained until such tineas the
lower classificationequates with the Employee’s actual salary.

25



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

ARTICLE26 OFFICIAL FILES

26.1

262

26.3

264

26.5

26.6

26.7

Copies of documents on an Employee’s official file, whidh may give
rise to disciplinaryaction, shallbe supplied concurrently tothe
Employee, with a copy to the Union.

Disciplinary actions tak@nand becoming part of the Employs='s
officialfile shall be removed after eighteen (18) months have
elapsed, providingother disciplinary actions have not been issued
within that period.

‘Where an infraction, giving riseto agrievance, has been disproved,
any reference tDthe disciplinary action taken by the University
relating to the infraction shall be removed from the Employee’s
officialfile.

For the purposes of promotion/transfer, the University shall not rely
on documentation relating to past performancethat has not
previously been provided to the Employee.

An employee, or Lhilan representative who has been given
authorization M writing by the employee, may have access Dthe
Employee’s official file, n Human Resources, in the presence ofthe
Dwrector, Horan Resources ar appointed designate.

Upon written request, an Employee shall b¢ provided with a copy of
any document in their file.

There shall be only one.(1) recognized Employee official file and tret
file will be maintained in Human Resources.

ARTICLE27 DISCIPLINE, SUSPENSIONAND DISCHARGE

27.1

27.2

273

274

The University shall have the right to discipline, transfer, demote,
suspend or discharge an Employee forjust Cause.

When disciplinary action is taken against an Employee, the Employee
shall be notified in writing within 21 calendar days of the cause and
af1 the action taken OF to be taken, with a copy forwarded tothe

ian.

Where an Employes ¢laims to have been unjustly dealt with, the
employee shall have the right to invoke the grievance process under
Article28 of this collectiveagreement.

Any neetirg between the University and an Employee involving
disciplinary action shall be in the presence ofa Lhian Repressntative,
unless the Employee confirms in writing that the Employee has
waived union representation.

26



27.5

NSGEU
July |. 2003 to June 30, 2006

Where suspension or discharge has been dismissed under the
grievancepeoesdurs, full reinstatement will be made to the Employee
relatingto salary, seniorityand benefits.

ARTICLE28 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

28.1

28.2

28.3

284

28.5

Any difference arisingbetween the parties © this A gresment relating
to the meaning, interpretation, or application of this Agreement,
including allegations that the Agreement has been violated, may be
the subject of a grievance and shall be processed in the manner
following.

No grievanceshall be processed throughthe grisvancs prosedurs
which is not initiated by the Union wirthin twenty-five (25) daysafter
the incidentgiving rise to the grievanceor within twenty-five (25)
days of the Employee becoming aware of the incident givingrise 10
the grievance.

An Employee. who feels thet they have a complaint may first discuss
the matier with the Department Had or dssignate. The Employee
may have a Lhlicn Representative present, if so desired. When any
complaint cannot be settled by the foregoing informal process, the
formal grievance preczdurs may be invoked.

Subjectto Articles 28,9 and 29.8, it iSagreed tret the pressatation
and processing of any grievanceherein, includingany arbitration
proceduresas specified in Article 29, must conform to the applicable
procedure and time limits.

STEPONE  Ifthe Employes orthe Union is not satisfiedwith the
decision of the Department Heed or designate the
Union may within ten (10)days of receipt ofthe
decision or tredate the decision should have besn
given, present agrievance in writing tothe Direstor,

Resources, at the first level of the grievance
precadurs, If the Union does not receive a reply or
satisfactory settlement Within ten (10) days from the
dats the Union presented the grievanceto the Direck,
H.men Resourrces; the Union may proceed to Step
TWO.

STEPTWQ  Within ten (10)days from receipt ofthe decision, or
the date a decisionshould have beengiven in Step
One, the Union may present the grievance in writing
either by personal service ar by registered mail tothe

27



28.6

28.7

28.8

28.9

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Vice-hident (Administration) as the second level in
the grievance procedure.

The Vice-President (Adninistration)shall reply, inwriting, ©the
Union, within ten (10 days fran the date the grisvance was
presented & Step Two.

If the Uniondoes not receive a reply or satisfactory settlement of a
grievance at Step Two, the Lniian may refer the grievance to
arbitrationas provided in Article 29.

Where a grievanceis presented or at any meeting in accordance Wilh
the foregoing process, ar hearing relatingto a grievance, the affected
Enmloys#(s) and a representative of the Unian Local shall be given
the necessary time offwithout loss of pay.

In determining the time in which any step under the foregoing
procedurss is O be taken, Sahirdays, Sundays, recognizad holidays,
or authorized leave with pay shall be excluded.

Where either party to this Agreement disputesthe general
goplication,interpretation, or alleges a violation of an article of this
Agreement, the dispute shall be discussed initlatly with the
Unlversity or the Lhiian, asthe casemay be. Where no satisfactory
agreement is reached, either party may submit the dispute to
arbitration, asprovided in Article 29 of this Agreemient.

At the request of either party to this Agreement, it may be mutually
agreed to extendthe time limits specified herein.

ARTICLE 29 = ARBITRATION

29.1

29.2

Where adiffsrence arising between the parties related to the
interpretation, application or administration of thisAgreement,
including questions as to whether a matter is arbitrable or where an
allegation is made that a term Or condition of this Agreement has
teen violated. Either of the parties maty,afisr exhausting the
grisvancs procedurs in Article 28, nofity the other party within
fiften (15) working days of the receipt of the reply at the second step
of the Grievance Procedure of its desire © submit the difference or
allegation to Arbitration before a single Arbitratoror an Arbitration
Board.

Where the partiss are agreed that a ratter shouldbe referred b a
single Arbitrator, and

(8) they ar able to agree upon the Arbitrator, thea such Arbitrator
shall be properly appointed, or

28



29.3

29.4

295

29.6

29.7

NSGEU
July |. 2003 to June 30, 2006

(b) theyare unableto agres Upon the Arbitrator, then the Minister of
Labour for Nova Scotiashall make the appointment.

(a) Where the parties have not agre2d that a natter shouldbe
decided by asizgle Arbitrator within seven (F)working days of
the request for arbitration, it shall be dealt with by an Arbitration
Board.

(b} The partywhich has requestedarbitration shall indicate the
name oF its appointee to the Arbitration Board

(€) The other partyshall name its appointee within seven (7)
working days.

(d) Thetwo appointees shall select a chairperson by mutual
agreement,

{e) Inthe eventthat the appointees are unable to agrs+ upon a
chairperson within seven (7)working days, then the chairperson
shall be appointedby the Minister of Labour for Nova Scotia.

The Board may determing its own procedure in accordance with the
Trade Unian ACt, andshall give full opportunity 0 all partiesto
present evidence and make representations. It shall hear and
determine the difference or allegation, and shallmake every effortto
render a decisionvin thirty (30) days of its first mestirg.

The decision of the majority shall be the decision of the Board.
Where there is N0 majority decision, the decision of the Arbitratiin
Board shall bebinding, final, and enforceableon the parties. The
Board shall havs thepower torule on adischarge or discipline
grievance by any arrangsment whiich it deansjust and equitable.
Honever-, the Board shall not have the poner to changs, alter, modify
oramend any of the provisions of this Agreement.

Shouldthe parties disagre< as to the meaning of the Bad's decision,
either partymay apply tothe chairperson of the Arbitration Board to
reconvene the Board to clarify e decision which it shall make every
effort to do withinseven (7 )working days.

(@ Each party shall pay one-haif (1/2) t€expensesof asingle
Arbitrator except when the Arbitrator has been appomteg by the
Minister of Labour, in which case the expenses shall be
goportioned as provided by Sectian4t of the Trace Unian Act.

29



29.8

299

NSGEU
July | . 2003 to June 30, 2006

(b) Where the matter has been dealtwith by an Arbitration Board,
each party shall pay the sxpenses Of its own gppointeeand one-
half (1/2) the expenses of the catrperson.

(c) Where thechairperson of an Arbitration Board has been
appointed by the Minister of Labour,, the costs shall be
apportioned as providedin Section41 of the Trade LN Act.

The timelimits fixed in the arbitration procedurss may 1 altsred by
mutLal consent of the parties, kut the same shall be inwriting.

The affected Emoloys(s) and Unian Local representatives required
1D be present at an Arbitration hearing shall be given time offwithout
loss of pay.

ARTICLE30 PAID HOLIDAYS

30.1

30.2

30.3

304

305

The following shall ke paid holidays:

New Year"Day : Labour Day

Good Fricky Thanksgiving Day

Rastsr Monday Remembrance Day

Vidaria Day Christmas Eve (designated 1/2 day)
CanadaDay Christmas Day

HRM - 1% Monday in August ~ Boxing Day

Plus such other holidays duly proclaimed by Feceral, Provincial, or
Mumicipal authority as a public holiday and any holidays declared to
be of general applicationthroughout te entire University.

When a paid holiday falls on an Employee's scheduled day off, the
Employee shall receive another day off at a time mutually agreed
upon by e Employee and the University.

Employees Who are recpiredto work on a paid holiday VWil be
compensated, in addition D their regular salary, & the rateof m e and
one-halftimes(1.5x) for each hour worked on the holiday.

Enmployeeswill not be entitled tpay for a holiday if they are on
unauthorized leave on the holiday, or they are not otherwise entitled
to pay for the workieek in which tre holiday occurs, or they are not
otherwise entitledto pay for the scheduled working day immediately
preceding and followingthe holiday.

This article does not apply to Sessional Part-TimeEmployees except
that a Sessional Rrt Time Employee required ©©work on a holiday

30



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

shall be paid at the rate of onie and one-half times (1 % x) for the
number of hours the Employee works on a holiday.

ARTICLE31  ANNUAL VACATION

311

312

313

314

315

For the purposes of this A greeragnt, annual vacation will be earned
on the following basis:

(@) employees who haveless thenthree (3) years of service, one (1)
day per month toa maximum often (10) workingdays;

(b) smployess who have more thenthres (3) years of service but
lessthan 19 years of service, one and one-quarter (1-1/4) days
per month to a maximum of fiften(15) working days;

(¢) employeeswho have more than ten (10) years of servicebut less
than twenty (20) years of service, one and two-thirds (1-2/3)

days per month 0 a maximum of twenty (20) working days;

(d) employeeswho have more than twenty (20) years or more of
service, two and one-twelfth (2-1/12) daysper month to a
maximum of twenty-five (25) days.

For the purposes of computing credits $arned, any calendar month in
which the Employe is entitied 10 salary for a minimum of fifteen
(15) working days shall be taken as a full month of service.

Annual vacation prefersncs shall be given to Employees onthe basis
of seniority. On or before May 1st of each year, Employees shall be
rotified o ftheir vacation accumulation. Not kaer than May 30th,
Employees shall advise the linaSity of their vecation prefersnce
July 1 © June 30 inclusive. In the event an employee fails tomake
writtsn goplication for vacation tieprior toMay 30th, the
Unnasaity shall not be required to give trempreference over less
senior employees.

Employeeapplications for annual vacation shell be submitted in
writing to the Department Head ar designate at least twenty (20)
workingdays prior 10 the requasted vacation date. Subsequent
changesrequested by Employeesto scheduled vacation petiods will
be subject to operational requirementsdetermined by the Department
Head or designate.

@ Annual vacation periods shall be assigned and takenwithin the
vacation year July 1st to June 30th depending on department

operational requirements.



316

31.7

31.8

319

310

L1

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

() AnEmployeewhose anniversarydgte falls within the vacation
year in which the Employee is eligibleto receive an additional
week's vacation, as Article31.1 applies. the Employee is entitled
to take the applicableadditional vacation in that year.

Annual vacationser portion of vacations, not to exceed five (5) days,
may be carried over fran one year to thenext, upon the request of the
Employee and with tre approval of the Department Head with a copy
to Humen Resources. In exceptional non-retuning circumstances,
vacation entitlements in excess of 5 daysmay be carried over to the
next vacation year, Wilh the approval of the Department Head and the
Direstor of Human Resourass.

If while on vacation an Evployee™s Vacation is intsrmupted;

(@ foraperiod Of three (3) consecutive calendar days oF more
through serious illness ar injury which disables the Enployee;

(b) forashorterperiod, allor part of which involves nospitalization;
or

(c) due tbadeath in the immediate family which qualifies for
bereavement leave,;

the period of annuat vacation so displaced shall k. charged against
the Employee's sick leave credits or to bereavement leave, as
appropriate, when mediicall evidence satisfactoryto the University is
providad,

Upon request, Human Resourceswill provide each Employee with
their accumulatedvacation entitlement for the currentyear, including
any balance tet is being carried forward from the previous year.

A Sessional Employee shall be paid vacation pay in accordancewith
the Labour Standards Code for the Province of Nova Scotia.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 31 of this A greement, the
University agre=s that should the currentpractice of Christmas
Closure be discontinued, the Collective Agreement will be re-opened
for the purpose of negotiating arevised Article.

This article does not apply a Sessional Rrt Time Employee except
that they shall receive Vacation pay as provided by the Labour
Standards Code for the Province of Nova Scotia.

ARTICLE32 SICK LEAVE

32.1

Sick leave is available to provide protection for an Evployee from
lossof eamings due to illnessor injury. Sick leave with pay is

32



322

323

324

325

32.6

NSGEU
July Z, 2003 to June 30, 200

granted against accumulated credit8 during periods that an Employee
is absent from duty due to illness or injury.

In all cases of illness or injury, it is the responsibility of the
Employee tonotify the DepartmentH&ad or designate not later than
one (1) hour ofthe commencement of the Employee's normal starting
time, unless circumstances prevent the Employee from doing so.

Abuse of sick leave shall be grounds for disciplinaryaction up tband
including discharge in an appropriate case. Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, where the University has reason to
believe an Employee is abusing sick leave privileges, the University
may issueto the Employeea standing directive that requiresthe
Employee to submit a medical certificatein form satisfactory to the
University for any period of absence for which sick leave is claimed.

Sick leave credits are cumulative monthly at therate of one and
one-quarter (174), days per manth. For the purposes of computing
credits earnad, any <alendar month in which the Employss is entitled
to salary for a minimum of fifteen (15) working days shall be taen
as a full month of service.

(a) A potential smployse may be required to undergo, without cost:
to them, amedical examination(s) by a physician of the
University's choice in the following instances:

i) prior to employment
ity  immediately folloving employment.

(b) AnEmployeemay be required tDundergo, without cost to the

Employee, anecical ¢xamination by a physician of the
University's choice where thereis a history of repeated or
prolonged absences or the University suspects an abuse of sick
leave, provided the Employeeis provided with a copy of the
mecical report.

(@) Employees absent from duty becauseof illness ar injury shall
submitto their Departraent Head or designate, at the first
opportunity, an application for sick leave on the appropriate
form, as provided.

(b) Uoon the request of the University, Employeesshall provide
medical iaformation, stating the nature of theirillness. Such
information shall be provided © Human Resources. Medical

33



327

328

329

32.10

NSGEU
July I, 2003 to June 30, 2006

information will be held in confidence by HLmeN Rasouress,
and not rsteased without the consent of the Employee.

All Employees coveredby this Agreement Who are on extended leave
dueto sickness or injury villl be eligiblefor long tamdisability
benefits, as applicable, having completed the required waiting period.
Applicationwill be made on behalf of the Employee by Hmen
Resources and upon acceptance by the carrier; said Baaployes will be
placed on long-term dischility.

A Sessional Full-Time Employee shall, accrue sick leave credits in
accordance with Article 324 and shall be entitled to carry
accumulated sick leave from one period of employmsnt tothe next.

A Sessional Part=TimeEmployee shall accumulate sick leave credits
on a monthly basis aeeording to the following forrula

Average number Of hours wotked per week x 1.25 days
35 hours

Upon request, the HUTEN Resources Department Vil advise an
Employee of tEraccunulated sick leave entitlement.

ARTICLE33 COURT DUTY

33.1

33.2

333

Leave of absence with pay shall be given to every Employee other
thanan Employee on leave of absence without pay or under

suspension who is required:
(@) toserve Onajury,or

(b) by subpoenaor summons D attend as awitnessin any
precesding held in or under the authority of a court.

Employeescalled for jury selection/duty and released prior to court
proceedingsshall be required to return © work.

The Employee shall advise their Department Head, immediately upon
being served a subpoena 0 summons as awitness ar ajuror. Upon
request, the Employee shall provide proof of bsing servedwith such
subpoenaor summons.

ARTICLE34  LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY

34.1

An Employeemay be granted leave of absence without pay for good
and sufficient cause, subject t operational requirements. Such
requests shall be inwritirg to the Department Head or designate with
acopy to Humen Resources.

34



34.2

343

344

345

34.6

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

The Direstor, HuTBN Resourceswill respond to the request in
writing, With a copy tothe Uniian after consuttation v the

Department Had or designate. Employeesgranted an absence
without pay shall prepay their benefit pramiuns, as applicable.

The duration of an unpaid leave of absence shall not normally exceed
twelve (12) wonths,

An Employee shall be consideredto have submitted thelr r2signation
on the date onwhich the leave commenced if the Employee does not
return owork at theend of the leave, unless authorizationto extend
the leave has been received in writing from the Director, Hurnan
Resources, or tnlessthe Employee is prevented from returning by
farcesbeyond their control.

Uoon return to work, the University will reinstate the Employeein
trelr previous position. If that position no longerexists, the
grovisions of Article 12 will goply.

An Employee will not accumulateseniority while onunpaid leave for
the purpose of Article 1 | (Seniority) and Article 31 (Annual
\ecatian). However, such unpaid leave shall not constitutea break in
continuity of service.

ARTICLE35 PREGNANCYAND PARENTAL LEAVE

35.1

35.2

Pregnancy Leave

(@) Subject to the notice provisions of Article 35.4, the Employer
shall upon the request of a pregnant Employee and upon receipt
of a medical eertificate indicating the expected birth date, grant
the Emmployee seventeen (17) weeks of unpaid Pregnancy Leave.

(®) An Employee may begin Pregnancy Leave no earlier than
seventeen (17 )weeks befors the expected hirth date.

Pregnant Employee Rights

(@ The Employer shall not terminate the employment of an
employee beeauss of her pregnancy.

)} The Epll may require an employee to commencea leaveof

® abseﬁggv%ut pgy V\?He the empplgg/ee’s position cannotbe
reasonably performed by a pregaant WOEN or the gerformancs
of the employee’s wark is materially affected by tte pregnancy,
Such action shall not be taken until the employee has been
advised of the Employer’s ¢ongerns and provided the
opportunity toprovide medical evidence esteblishing her ability
towork.

35



353

(©

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Leave for illness of an employee arising out of ar associated
with tre employee’s pregnancy prior to the commencementof,
orthe ending of, pregnancy leave granted in accordance Wilh
Avrticle35.1 may be granted sick leave in aceordance with the
provisionsof Article 32.

Pregnancy Leavewith SupplementalBenefits
During the geried of Pregnancy Leave

@

®)

(e)

As specifiedin Article 35.1 (a), a full-time, sessional full-time
Employes WIth more than one year’s servicebut less than three
years’ servies at the Univarsiity, will be maintained at 80% of
her regular earnings fora period not to exceed seventeen (17)
weeks. A full-time, sessional full-time employee who has three
(3) years of service or more will be maintained at 95% of her
regularzarnings for a period not to exceed seventeen (17)
weeks, The supplementary berefitswill be implementedas
follows:

i)  forthe first two (2) weeks the Employee shall receive
80%/95% ofher reqular salary;

i) farup to a maximuin of fifteen (15) additional weeks, the
Employee shall receive an amount equal to the difference
between the Bmployment Insurance (EI) benefitsreceived
and 80%/95% of the Employee’s regular salary;

iii) inthe case of35.3(a), payments shall begin no earlier then
eight (8) weeks before the expected birth date and end no

later than seventeen (17) weeks after the birth date unless
the child is confined to hospital. Inthe eventof a
miscarriags or a stillbirth, theemployee shall be entitledto
sick leave under Article 32.

Toreceivethe supplerzatary employmentbenefits definedin
35.3 (a)ii, the Employee shall supply the Employer with proof
of applicationto Employment Insurance for EI Pregnancy Leave
Benefits.

If thefill-time, sessional full-time Employeeis disentitled or
disqualitied from receiving Et benefits or should BI cease ©
provide coverage for pregnancy benefits, the Employer will
meirtain the Employee at the appropriatepercent (80%/95%) of
her regular eamings for the period of her leave.

36



354

355

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 200¢

Notice Required for Pregnancy Leave

@)

®

¢

The Employee shall give the Employer at least four (4) weeks”
written notice of the datethe Pregnancy Leave, as per Article

35.1 isto begin.

The notice periad in Article 35.4(a) shall not apply if the
Employee stops working because of complicationscaused by
her pregnancy or because of a birth, still birth or miscarriage that
happens earlier than the Employee Was expected to give birth. In
such cireumstances, the Employee shall, within two wesks of
stoppingwork, give the Employer:

i)  written notice of the date the pregnancy leave began oris to
begin, and

ii) acertificate froma legally qualified practitioner tet,

(1) inthe case of the Employee Who stOﬁswork'mg
because of complicationscaused by her pregnancy,
statesthat the Employee is unable to psrtorm her
duties because of complicationscaused by her
pregnancy and states the expected birth date, or

@ inany case,states the date of birth, stillbirth or
miscarriageand the date the Employee was expected
givebirth

Where notice required under Article 35.4(a) or 35.5(¢) is not
possible due to circumstancesbeyond the control ofthe

Employee, the Employee shall provide the Employer as much
notice as reasonably practicable ofthe commencementof her
leave or ker return to work.

End of Pregnancy Leave

@)

®)

The Pregnancy Leave of an Employee who is not entitled to take
ParmlalgLeave under Avrticle 33.7 shall end seventeen (17)

weeks afterthe Pregnancy Leave began.

The Pregnancy Leave of an Employee who isnot entitled to take
Parental | eave shall end on the later of the day that is seventeen
(17) weds after the Pregaancy Leave began or theday that is
Six (6) weeks after the birth, stillbirth or miscarriags. Inthe case
of stillbirth Or miscarriage, the Employee will also be entitled to
sick leave coverage, under Article 32 and other salary insurance
coverageafter the dats the pregnancy ends if the Employee
cannot return to full-timework for medical reasons.

37



356

357

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

(c) Ifan Employee on Pregnancy Leave wishes totake less than
seventeen (17) weeks’ Pregnancy Leave, the Emplayes shall
give written notice to the Bmployer of her intention to return to
work at least four (4) weeks prior 10 her expected date of return.

Post-Natal Lzave

On the occasion of the birth of a child, the child’s parent who is not
taking a Pregnancy Leave shall be entitledto a leave with full salary
and berefits, and without loss of seniority, of up to five (5) days, to
be taken at thediscretion of the Employeewithin four (4) weeks of
the birth. An Employeetaking such leave shelt give the Employer as
much advance Wt notice as possible.

Parental Leave

(@ An Employeewho has been employed viith the Employer for at
least thirteen (13) weeks, who becomes a parent for one or more
children through the birth of the child or children, is entitled to
anunpaid leave of absence Of up to thirty-five (35) weeks.

(b An Employee who becames a parent for one or more children
through the placement of the child or children in the care of the
Eaiployes for the purpose of adgptiion of the ¢hild or children
pursuant to the law of the Province, is entitled to an unpaid leave
of absence of up to thirty-five (35) weeks.

{c) Where an Employee takss pregnancy leave pursuant to Article
35,1 and the Employee’s newborn child or children arrive inthe
Employee’s home during pregnancy leave, parental leave begins
immediatelyupon completion of the Pregnancy Leave and
without the Employee retuming to work and ends not later then
thirty-five (3) weeks after the Farentall Leave tegan.

d) Yhers an Employee did not take pregnancy leave pursuantto

@ Article 35.1, p%re%tal leave begins onsuch date as[()ietermined
by the Employe# coinciding with ar after the birth of the child or
children first arriving in the Employee’s home and ends no later
thenthirty-five (35) weeks aftsr the parentalleave begins or
fifty-two (52) weeks after the child or children first arrivem the
Employee’s home, whichever is earlier.

(6) When aparental leave has begun, and the child is hospitalized
for & least one week, the Employee is entitled to resume work
and to defer the unused portion of the Parents! Leave until the
child is discharged from hospital.

i) AnEmployeeisentitledto only one interruption or deferral
of a Parental Leave.

38



358

359

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

if) An Employes who Intendsto use a dsferral shall give the
Employer, in writing, as much notice aspossible of the
dates of resumption of employmentand the Parental Leave.

Paratal Leave with SupplementalBenefits

@

(®)

(©)

In accordancewith the requirsments setout in thisarticle a full-
time, sessional full-time Employee whoiis eligible for Parental
Leave under Article 35.7(b) and who has adopteda ¢hifd(ren)
five years of age or younger will receive supplemsntal benefits
as folloss:

i) A full-time, sessional full-time employee with more trenone
(1) year's service but less thanthree (3) years’ service at the
University, will be maintainedat 86% of their regular salary
for a period not to exceed ten (10) weeks.

ity A full-time, sessional full-time employee who has three(3)
years of service or more a the University will be maintained
at95% oftheir regular salary for a period not to exczed ten
(10) weeks.

Toreceive the suﬂplemental employment benefit defined in
Article35.8 (a), the Employeeshall supply the Employerwith
proof of applicationto Employment Insurance for EI Parental
Leave Benefits,

If the fulllHIne sessional full-time Emplgyeewho iseligible for
supplemental Parental Leave Brefits under Article 35.8 @@ is

disentitled or disqualified from recziving EI berefits or should
P1 cease to provide coverage for Parantal Leave, the Employer
will maintain the Eraploys2 at an appropriatepereent of their
regular salary for the period of the leave.

Notice Required to Take Parertal Leave

@)

®

An Employee shall give written notice to the Employer of their
intentionto take a Parental Leave at least four (4) weeks prior to
the commencement Of such leave. Where an Employee qualifies
for such leave as a result of adoption leave and wherethe child
comes intothe custody, care and control earlier than expected,
the Employee shall give reasonable written notice.

If an Employee On Parental Leave wishesto take less than
thirty-five (35) weeks of Parantal Leave, the Employeeshall
give written noticeto the Employer of their intention to return to
work at least four (4)weeks prior to the expecteddate of return.

39



35.10

35.11

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

General Considerations

@ Provisions of the Pregnancy Leave and/or Parental Leave foran
Employee shall be in accordance with the Nova ScotiaLabour
Startbros Code,R.8.NLS., 1989, ¢. 246, 88 5960, and as further
amended, Unless increased leave or benefits am provided by this
Collective Agraement,

@) All insurancecoverage and benefits shall be maintained during
the Pregnancy and/or Parentall Leave periads. The Employee, on
apeepaid basis, and the Employer shall pay their respective
prerniums Dall insurance and benefit plans on the basis of the
Employee's regular salary throughout the leave period.

(&) Upon return towork from a Pregnancy and/or Parental Leave,
the Employee shall resume their former position, with no loss of
salary level, benefits, or in sniority, or vacation entitlements.
The period of an Employee's leave gall be included in the
calculation of their length of service for seniority purposes.

@ NotwithstandingArticle 10.1, an employeewho ¢ommences
Pregnancy and/or Paratal Leave during their probationary
period shall be required upon resuming their duties, 0 complste
their probationary period before beingeligible for confirmation,

© If an employeeresigns from the University or fails to retumto
work at the conclusion of their Pregnancy and/or Parental Leave
and no extensions have t=en authorized, their employment shall
be terminated effective their first day of actual absence.

A Sessioral Part Tiime Employee shall not be eligible to supplemental
pregnancyor supplemental parental leave benefits.

ARTICLE36 BEREAVEMENTLEAVE

36.1

362

36.3

Inthe event of adeath in the immediate family, an Bmployes shall be
entitled to special leave with pay for a periodof up to five (5)
consecutiveworking days. ITmmediate farily is dsfined as father,
mother, (or legal guardian) brother, sister, spouse, child of the
Employee, or child of the spouse.

In the event of the death of amother or father of the spouse, the
Employee shall be entitled 1 three (3) consecutive working days With
pay.

In the event of the dsath of a grandparent or grandchild, the brother

or sister of the spouse the Employee shall be entitled to two (2)
consecutive working dayswith pay.



364

36.5

36.6

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

In the event of the death of an aunt, uncle, nephew, niece, daughter-
in-law or son-in-law the Employee shall be entitledto one (1)
working day with pay.

In addition to the above, an Employee may be grantedup ©two (2)
days for travel and shall be paid for those travel day(s) which arenot
regularly scheduleddays of rest.

In cases where extraordinary circumstances prevail, the University
may grant special leave for bereavement in addition to the above as it
determines necessary. This entitlementis subject to the proviso that
proper notification is made by the Employee to the Director, Human
Resources.

ARTICLE37 SPECIAL LEAVE

371

Special leave with pay is designed to assist an Employee in coping
with domestic contingencies or unforsseen emergencies thet affect
the Employee. Dependent upon circurastanees, special leave may be
granted for such contingencies as illnessin the immediate family,
moving, and for unforesesn emergencies.

ARTICLE38 CAREER DEVELOPMENT, CONFERENCE AND

38.1

382

383

38.4

SEMINAR LEAVE

Both parties recognizs the mutLel benefit of ongoing training and
developmentfor the Employee and the Universiéy. Employees are,
therefore, encouraged 1o mauntain, upgrade and develop skills and

knowledge.

Where an Employee Brequestedtp attend courses, corferences,
raeetings OF seminars, time off with pay shall be grantsd. The
University shall pay course tuition and alt reasonable expenses for
travel, meals and accommodations as per the University's policy.

An Employee may request time Offwith pay and reasonable expenses
to attend seminars and @S which are directly relevant D the
skills required forthe Bmployee™s position. Such requests mustbe
submitted in advanceto Human Resourcesfor authorization.

Tralning provided and approvad by the University shall normally
takeplace during the Employse’s workday. Where courses ars given,
eitheron or offcampus, the duration of e instruction shall be
considered as time worked. Hours ofinstructionthat exceed the
workweek of 35 or 32,5 shallbe considered time worked and the
Employee shallbe given equal time off & a mutually agreed time.

41



385

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

The University shall provide tiaining where an Employee is requirsd
to operate squipment, softwars - administrative systems Or
promced\_ne?j, the purchase or introduction ofwhich has been duly
authorize

ARTICLE 38 LEAVEAPPLICATION

39.1

39.2

An Employee sall, where possible, apply and receive prior
suthorization by the Department Head or designate for all leave,
failingwhich an Employee shall be considered absent without
permission.

The University may grant special leave with or without pay for such
period as it deems the circumstances warrant.

ARTICLE40 TUITION WAIVER

40.1

40.2

40.3

All Employees, excepting Sessional Rt Time, shall be entitled to
fifty percent (50%o)recLctionin tuition for creditand noncredit
courses takenat the University. Where such comes are authorized as
job related, turtion will be waived at one hundred percent (100%).

A fifty percent (50%) reduction in tuition costs for credit courses
taken at the University by an Employee's spouseand dependent
children will apply.

In relation to credit courses this articlewill not apply 1 Dootoral
Programs; the Executive Master of BEINESS Administration Program
or full cost recovery programs.

Credit courses undertaken at the University shall normally be outside
ofregularworkiirg hours. An Employes may raquest to undertake
such courses during working hours provided that:

() operational requirementsare met and maintained;

() except as provided for in Article40.3 time lost while in class
during working hours can be made up at & mutually agresd time,

Requests Tortime offunder these circumstancesshall be made
through the Department Heed or designatein consultationwith the
Director, Human Resources.

Where an Employee is requested by the University © enrol in a credit
or non-¢redit course directly related thejob, and where the course
is scheduledduring the Employes's normal working hours, time off
with pay Will be grantedand all turtincosts and the cost of required
texthooks for the course shall be paid by the University.

42



40.4

NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

If a Full-Time or Sessional Employee dies while employedby the
University or while inreceipt of Long Term Disability and with no
less than five (5) years' service, the Employee's dependent children
shall be entitled © a waiver of titimat one hundred percent (1VWo )
for degree credit courses undertaken at SaintMxy/S University until
the completion of a degree.

ARTICLE41 BENEFITS

41.1

41.2

41.3

41.4

41.5

(@) Thegroup benefitplans presentlyin effect throughout the
Universitywill continue 10 be availableto all Full-Time, Full-
Time Sessiael and Regular Part-Time Employees covered by
this Collective Agrsemsnt,

(b) The University agrees that prior to implementing changes in
existing benefit plans, to consult with the Union.

Full-Time Sessional and Regular Part-Time Employees skall be
entitled to enrol in the group benefit plans in effect throughout the
Universityand during tre periods of their absences such Employees
will pre-pay the required cost-shared premiums.

In the case of an Employeewho is injured on duty, the University
agress tocompensate the Employee an amount necessary to maintain
currentE.L benefitsbased on the regular rate of pay for a periodnot
1Dexceed ninety (90) days if the Employee is disentitled to benefits
under E.1. or Workers’ Ganpansatian and has exhaustedall earned
sick leave credits,

(@ The Universitywill maintain its current practice in cost sharing
fifty percent (50%) of extended health care benefits premiums.

{b) Pension contributions made by and on behalf of the members of
the bargaining unit will be as follows:

Employee Employer
Effective July 15t 1999 6.0% 8.0%

Thisarticledoes not apply to Sessional Fart Time Employees.

ARTICLE42 RETIREMENT

42.1

The retirement date for an employee will be the thirtieth(30th) day of
June followingtheir sixty-fifth (65th) birthday.

43



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

In the event that anemployee's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday fallsin

June, the retirement date will revert to the thirty-first (31st) day of
July.

ARTICLE43 TRAVEL EXPENSES

43.1

432

An Employee shall not be required to use their vehicle on University
business.

The University agrees that the travel policy in effect at the University
shallapply.

ARTICLE44  SEXUAL HARASSMENT/ HARASSMENT

4.1

4.2

443

SaintMary's University wishes to maintain an equitable environment
for work and study on campus. Therefore it does not condone sexual
harassment/harassment and it actively seeksto prevent sexual
harassment/harassment Of its studentsand employees.

It is the responsibility of all members of the University Community
to contribute  a safe environment free from sexual
harassment/harassment,

The cefiniias and procedures of the University Sexual Harassment
Policy are intended to contribute to the reduction of sexual
harassment, and to the expeditiousinvestigation and resolutionof
complaints of sexual harassment, with falrness to all concerned, and
are applicableto all members of the bargaining unit. The University
and Union endorse the definition of sexual harassment and the
procedures for dsaling with sexual harassment as established by the
Saint Mery"SUniversity Senate and set forth in Procedure for Dealing
with Sexual Harassmentas amended, from tieto time.

The Union's representative(s) on the Sexual Hraesrent Committee
and/or an employee who is recuired to participate in a sexual
harassmenvharassment case shall be given time offwithout loss of
pay.

ARTICLE4S EMPLOYERLIABILITY

45,1

The Employer shall indemnify and save harmlessall Employees frorm
legal liability ard all actions, causes of action, claimsor demands
whatsoever arisirg out of any 0CCUITENCE oceurring during the courss
of ar perforraed pursuant 1 and within the scope of their
employment, save and except in te cast of gross negligence or
wilful misconduct, provided timely rotice is given to the Employer of



NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

any oceurrence givingrise or likely to give rise to a claim against a
member of the Evployer.

ARTICLE46 COPIESOF THE AGREEMENT

46.1

46.2

The University shall print sufficienttrue signed copies Of this
Agreement and shall distribute one (L) such copy of the Agreement to
sach employeein the bargaining Unit and fifty (50) copies to the
Union

The University shall provide every new Employee with a copy of the
Collective Agreement at the tine of hiring.

ARTICLE 47 SALARY AND CLASSIFICATION

47.1

47.2

473

47.4

47.5

Classifications and salary rates containedin ScheduleIT fom part of
this Agreement.

@ Thesalary rates containedin ScheduleIll A of this Agreement
shall be paid retroactively to and includingJuly 1st, 2003 and
shall be applicable to members of the bargainingunit onthe date
of the signing of this Agreement.

(b) Thesalary rates containedin ScheduleTTI B of this Agreemsn
shall be effective July 1st, 2004,

(¢) Thesalary rat¢s contained in ScheduleIlI C ofthis Agreement
shall be effective July 1st, 2005.

Progression Within a salary group shall be automaticand shall occur
onthe first (Lst) day of July, except in the following cases:

(@) Those Employees hired after March 31st, and prior to July Ist
shall not progress from the salary step upon appointment;

() ThoseEmployeeswho do not have at least Six (6) months of
servicesince July st of the previous year, eSthe
result of extended leave.

The rate of compensation 0f a person upon appointmentto a position
shall not be less than Step 1 preseribed for the classification to which
they are appointed.

The rate of compensation of a person upon appointmentto a position
maybe ata rate higherthan Step | but not greater than Step 8 of any
salary group prescribed for the classification if, in the opinion of the
University, suchhigher rate is necessary to effect theappointment of

45



47.6

417

47.8

479

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

a qualified person to the position if they have qual ificationsin excess
of the minimum requiremesnts for the position.

The rate of compensation of an Employes UPON promotion to a
position in a higher salary group shall be at the next higher rate a
Step 1 of the new classification,whichever is greater.

The rate of conpensation of an Employee upon prometion to a
position may be at a rate higher than that designated in Article 47.6
but rot greater than Step 8 of the promoted salary group if, in the
opinion of the University, such higher rate isnecessary to effect the
pramotion of a qualified person to the position.

Eployess” salaries shall be determined 25 follows:
2003

(@) The salary scaleeffectiveluly 1, 2602 will be increased by three
percent (3.0%0).

() Employsss eligible for step progression will move to thenext
stepin the applicable salary group effective July 1, 2003,

2004

(@) The salary scaleeffectiveJuly 1, 2003 shall be increased by
« three percent (3.0%0).

(&) Employeeseligiblefor step srogression will move to the next
step in the applicable salary group sffective July {, 2004.

2005

@ The salary scaleeffective July {, 2004 shallbe increasedby
three percent (3.0%).

(&) Employeeseligible for step progression will move to the next
step inthe applicablesalary group effectiveJuly 1, 2005,

The rate of conparsatianfor a Sessional Part-Time hourly paid
Employee shall be 90% of the applicable salacy stepin the
appropriate classificationgroup.

ARTICLE48 REVISOORWAIVER

48.1

48.2

Changes to this Agreament may be made by mutual consent at any
time during the life of the Agresment. Such amendment shall be In

writing.

If Bans are passed, applying o Employses covered by this
Agresment, rendsring any provision ofthis Agreement null and void,

46



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remaiin in effect for
the term of the Agreement.

ARTICLE49 TERM OF AGREEMENT

49.1

49.2

This Agresment shall be deemed to have come into force and effect
on the 1stday of July 2003 and o continue inforce and effect until
the 30th day of June 2006, All provisions of this agreement shall,
unless otherwise stated, be effective from the date of the signing of
this agreement. Thereafter it shall be automatically renewed for
periods of one (1) year unless either party notifies the other inwriting
not less than thirty (30) daysand not more than ninety (90) days prior
10 any expiry date that it desires t amend ar terminate the
Agreement.

Within twenty (20) days of receipt of notice of one party, the other
party shall enter into negotiationsof a new Agreement.

47



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

N WHINESS WHEREOE caclh of sl enha has cased ihis agnsem i be
sdipmvesd by (i ok tukbodered repransssinetyd o i the day el year Gind phewe
wiiinm. -

SHANETA SEALED AND DELIVEBRED st K500 by of Oeokon. M0 ot
R wf

NOVA SCETIA
GOVERNMENT AXI

GENERAL EMPLOYEES
TNJON, LIRAL T

- P.’L""“")‘i;f F NS
M/“t
KA
41

“Witivess tor Thet gttty by NSIIEL

48



NSGEU
July || 2003 to June 30 ~"06

MEMORANDUMOF UNDERSTANDING~ PERFORMANCEAPPRAISAL

Tharongh this Mussrusdem of Uaderstanding, the partios wgree that U provess (0
develig i Peefocianes Appraisa Syvizm, sx per B Latter Of Undkrstinding dated My
4, 15599, will be defawed.

The Unttisdly agrees i consall with e Usdon Suough e Labowr Managemeny
{oonminee, eoughont She inplotensition of 5 Symem, Members of the HSGEL!
Rawgaining vis Will bs roquesind & peovide foedtack theough the use of Focus groups and

DATED o HiglSix, bn. the Provinee of Nova Sootia. tiks 25* 3e of Juge, 2001

49



NSGEU
July | | 2003 to June 30, 2006

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING= DEFERRED LEAVE

Through fhis Muosmwandsn of Uiderdoeming.. she: L iniversity ogges tha
kil sa o § 2 yeiir ol sgning By agectisoit. ihe Vsiaorsity will adopl the
Lawrersily patbay cotiently ey dovetipad ganding Etiorsed Lisove which
suabl b apprlecidile s the eryiehodine i this, hargaieog wil.

TRATERY ax Hahifan, tn th Prowinee ol Niva e, this 5 day of Ocseber,
i1 3

Fut s 1 nsirg

50



NSGEU
July | . 2003 to June 30, 2006

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - JOB EVALUATION

That Pt oo ha 2 Joix Evalition Tank Feeye (70 shall he petatsfjshig
wrifsin b wacwibs ol vigning (B, apnsmens. The JETT shaill comvost of twar

v Trom khe Union Loel and. the Derecter 1) Momae Reveurrry,
aesd e Univawsiny ot Analyst, T Smphayier agrocs s paonidc fasdi is the
BETE G it Wi el o o il Tititon, were ) Task Foens:
sciln b T S ORI 6 BeReNEY Ki i A0 T s,

Chviw akablinkesd, 1hee SETF will vogaent I bargaining wiit momdwsship e
pwarvid: Vsl Cumveming (s hile Evabuaiho jrakiien This sfeafl by

cami Ot v i R Pl L compRote, Wit eI skl e
atbtnnd et Taed Fooce o analire dw Aoclings. el prodace 3 epart
ST Yoot LA oM Sir erpecreananil 15 the Jish Livatlusion Py,
o oy @ mes Joly Evalustion (B vy . ity progsosed o/ Hees b
v ophemestation of cuult soovemmendketons ool tismlings ot 16dsr e
gaaaidorasion tbg comprlese g and elloet seguiznd bur s iiee ) ey
specitind viowsensidiriss Wit B puinics e uauthls S sires: v 1 i b
e essitiong 6 sustems of & S8 syateng, ke pany man e Ve maer g
AN pasey aetiteston Tl cor o abritmanhin shial) B wbuaresd ety Mewmares
Wi pratie. Wi ddowcian e ool whisc sariienanse walk bwe Vinal ek bisabiing 10 st
pariey. '

Toe ATE wper aall be proreniand weimly dodhe Lo Bawal Presidend st
Voo President Salmministaninn, Mutially sgnied vocotriiendaliore g
prpeiecommens wilL be imgpleneniogd within the toxcres proguaed ey gy
st

BATERY of Hadiken, ottt Pramtran o Sinvee Skt s LS day o daohier,

51



NSGEU
July 1, 2003 t0 June 30, 2006

SCHEDULEI « JOB TITLES COVEREDBY THIS AGREEMENT .

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK
ADMISSIONS RECORDS CLERK.
ASSISTANT TO THE MANAGER BOOKSTORE

ASSISTANT, ART GALLERY
BILLING CLERK/CUSTOMER SERVICE
REPRESENTATIVE

CARTOGRAPHER
CLERK I, BOOKSTORE
(CLERK, ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

CLERK/CASHIER, ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

LIBRARY CLERK IV

LIBRARY CLERK V
MARKETING ASSISTANT/SPORTS INFORMATION

MEDIA ASSISTANT
INOVELL SYSTEMS MANAGER

PROGRAM ASSISTANT, ANNUAL FUND CENTRE

PROGRAM ASSISTANT, WICC

'COORDINAYOR OF RECORDS, REGISTRAR's  JRECEPTIONIST

(OFFICE

COORDINATOR, ANNUAL FUND CENTRE SECRETARY |

ICOORDINATOR, CONFERENCE SERVICES ECRETARY 1

COORDINATOR, FERGUSON LIBRARY SECRETARY Il

FORTHE HANDICAPPED

COORDINATOR, OFFICE SERVICES SECRETARY [V

COORDINATOR, REGISTRY SERVICES SHIPPER/RECEIVER

COORDINATOR, STORES SERVICES STORES CLERK )
ICOURSE EDITOR — SUPER VI ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
DATA ENTRY CLERK SUPERVISOR, ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
END USER SUPPORT TECHNOLOGIST SWITCHBOARD INFORMATION DESK/CLERK"
FRONT DESK INFORMATION CLERK SYSTEMS ANALYST

HEAD OF ACCESS SERVICES SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN . LIBRARY
HEAD OF ITIONS SERVICES 'TECHNIAL SUPPORT ANALYST

HELP DESK COORDINATOR TECHNICIAN 1J, ANIMAL CARE/BIOLOGY
INFORMATION ASSISTANT/RECEPTIONIST  JTECHNICIAN 1, ASTRONOMY

IT FACILITIES COORDINATOR 'TECHNICIAN 11, BIOLOGY

JOB TITLE TECHNICIAN 11, GEOLOGY

LIBRARY ASSISTANT 1 i, PSYCHOLOGY
LIBRARY ASSISTANT It TECHNICIAN III, CHEMISTRY

LIBRARY ASSISTANT I TECHNICIAN 111, PHYSICS

LIBRARY ASSISTANT IV

LIBRARY ASSISTANT vV

LIBRARY CLERK {

LIBRARY CLERK II

LIBRARY CLERK IIT

TECHNICIAN/PROGRAMMER, MATHEMATICS &
COMPUTING SCIENCE .
TECHNOLOGY ANALYST
TELECOMMUNICATIONS /COORDINATOR

52




July 7, 2003 to June 30 "6
SCHEDULE Hl - JOB CLASSIFICATIONS COVERED BY THIS
AGREEMENT
JOBTITLE RANK/ | JOB TITLE RANK |
GROUP
LIBRARY CLERKI 2 SUPERVISOR, ACCOUNT'S PAYABLE []
RECEPTIONIST 2 ASSISTANT, ART GALLERY 7
| ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK 3 CARTOGRAPHER 7
DATA ENTRY CLERK 3 COORDINATOR, REGISTRY SERVICES 7
LIBR CLERK I 3 COORDINATOR, STORES SERVICES 7
SECRETARY I 3 [COURSE EDITOR 7
STORES CLERK 3 LIBRARY ASSISTANT IV 7
SWITCHBOARD INFORMATION 3 PROGRAM ASSISTANT, WICC 7
DESK/CLERK SUPERVISOR, ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 7
[ TRANSCRIPT SECRETARY 3 ASSISTANT TO THE MANAGER []
DMISSIONS RECORDS CLERK 4 BOOKSTORE
BILLING CLERK/CUSYOMER SERVICE 4 'COORDINATOR, ANNUAL FUND CENTRE 8
REPRESENTATIVE
[CLERK, ACCOUNTS RECETVABLE 4 'COORDINATOR, CONFERENCE L
(CLERK/CASHIER, ACCOUNTS 4 SERVICES :
RECEIVABLE 'COORDINATOR, OFFICE SERVICES 8
LIBRARY ASSISTANT [ 4 END USER SUPPORT TECHNOLOGIST L]
IBRARY CLERK I 4 LIBRARY ASSISTANT V B
POST. ORES CLERK. 4 [PROCUREMENT COORDINATOR. 8
SECRETARY 1T 4 SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN - LIBRARY 8
SHIPPER/RECEIVER 4 [ TECHNIAL SUPPORT ANALYST 3
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLERK F] [ TECHNICIAN/PROGRAMMER [}
[CLERK I, BOOKSTORE $ MATHEMATICS & COMPUTING
[COORDINATOR OF RECORDS s SCIENCE
REGISTRAR'S OFFICE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 8
FRONT DESK INFORMATION CLERK H / COORDINATOR
INFORMATION 5 'WWW COURSE TECHNICIAN 8
| ASSISTANT/RECEPTIONIST ELP DESK COORDINAT Of 9
[BRARY ASSISTANT IT s TECHNICIAN II, ANIMAL 9
LIBRARY CLERK IV 3 (CARE/BIOLOGY )
PROGRAM ASSIST " AL FUND 5 [TECHNICIAN I, ASTRONOMY 9
CENTRE [TECHNICIAN 0, BIOLOGY 9
SECRETARY HI 5 'TECHNICIAN 11, GEOLOGY 9
'OOORDINATOR, FERGUSON LIBRARY '3 'TECHNICIAN I, PSYCHOLOG 9
FOR THE HANDICAPPED HEAD OF ACCESS SERVICES 10
ITSS FACILITIES COORDY OR 6 HEAD OF ACQUISITIONS SERVICES 10
LIBRARY ASSISTANT Il [] INOVELL SYSTEMS MANAGER 0
LIBRARY CLERK V 3 SYSTEMS ANALYST 10
[MARKETING ASSISTANT/SPORTS [] [TECANICIAN UII, CHEMISTRY 10
INFORMATION FTECHNICIAN T, PYSICS 11
MEDIA ASSISTANT 6 Y ANALYST 10
SECRETARY IV 3

NSGEU

53



NSGEU

July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

SCHEDULEIN A - SALARY SCALE EFFECTIVEJULY 1, 2003

1| 3 | seps | seps | sups
s |zl nam)
3 3463
4 24237 | 25000
i 2sp0 | 2egs)
g! 27511 ) 28391 29,300
7 0A1z| 31385| 32390] 33426
8 33,490 Még 35668 36810
33468 |ses0o | 37907 [ 30003 [ 40457
10f 39, 40,508 41& 43142 44523

SCHEDULEIl B « SALARY SCALE EFFECTIVEJULY 1, 2004

* The step incrementfor Step 8 effective July |, 2004-June 30, 2005 is 2.2%

Step
2 | swp3 | sepd 5] seps | sep7 | Steps* | mcremems Isuew

2 s 2486 :4£7§_ 25014 258141 263 | 32%2.2%

3 24373 | 25,153] 2598|2659 | 32%22%
q 2953|2552 ] _ z6576] 21A27] 28,30 | 32%n2% 3
3 263577 27427]  26304] 29210 2089 [ 32%A2% 3
sl 28336 | 29243 30.79] 3L184| 32,142] 32840 | 330% 3
7 _3135| 32397 33362 3440} 333311 36668] 3748 | 33%no% 3
gl 34455 | 355091 36738] 37914] 39.126] 4037 41267] 32%22% 3
o[ _37913| 26l 4o3m| areyi} 4sooal aayml as3se]aownin 3
10] 41723 43050 44437] 4sss9) 47.326] dnsat] 49915 [32%n2% 3

SCHEDULE I C - SALARY SCALE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2005




NSGEU
July 1, 2003 to June:30, 2006

APPENDIX “A" = EXCLUSIONSLIST

Direcior of University A

M‘ ' b
Parsons empiloyed in the China Project Office

Plenned Giving Consultant

Persons employed in Allantic Centre of Suppart for

Dissbled Students .

ger, Annual Fund Centre

SDac - ORI 0
Direcior of Instititional Resaarch & Ans

JOrant Paid empioyses

institutional Resesrahe

Following the signing of this Collective Agreement the parties shal | continue thmeet ©

reach agreement On amendments Dthe foregoing list.

Positions not on the foregoing list and currently being treated as exclusions shall remain
outside thejurisdiction Ofthe bargaining unit until agreement iSreached between the
parties Or, where N0 agreement iSreached, either party m y refer the matter ©the Labour
Relations Board (Nova Scotia). Suchpositions shall remain out side of the bargaining

unit until a decision i rendered.

55



NSGEU

_July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006

Hwiitar, B Sconin, Canaia

Human Resources

Saint Mary‘s University
923 Robie Street,
Halifax NS B3H 3C3

October 15th, 2004

Letter of Agreement

Josm desennne, Recaskein

Newyy Sotnd Evveemmes & Gonerad Fanploces Cana
A0 fedden Suubde e

hrasmity, NS, BIH 1Y6

Flear Sy oo,

Caidintraes wehir (e sambuars s kb Pusrpainang ani o she day o «igning s
st bl s e a wne in i of s Gnadod dabtard
IS Hxn.

56



Index

amendments t0 agreement......See
revisions

annual vacation......... See vacation
arbitration .v...evsseerensons 28,29, 30
BERETIS vovvreernvermmminisnnersnnre 43
group 43
DISTUUMTS covessansenssssaseressersnsen 43
bereavementleave............
bulletin boAI.....coovvvonnne,
callback, standby and work ﬁ-om
home 20
career development, conference
and seminar leave
(6111707 (0] 1 FSR N
clothing..... Seeprotectlveolotbmg
conferenceleave... coeneens 41
contractingout.... SOOI §. 1
lay-off..... . 16
recall.c...coeeienn w16
SEVEranCePay ... .. 16
copies of the agreaEt............ 45
court duty 34
deferredleave
MOU 50
cefinitias 2
diSCharge....cc.vourervessmersronceracrens 26
discipline 26
official fileS .eesrmecse reassssss .26
discipline, suspensionand
discharge.... e 26
discrimination.........c.ireremerseresnens 5
displacementrights..... . 14
contractingout..... .16
dues.....eene s See union dues
employerliability.........ovveernne 44
exclusions liSt ... umseeees oo 35
flexible hours....See hours of work
grievance procedure.......cvcveneee 27

harassment See sexual harassment
/ harassment

57

NSGEU
July |. 2003 to June 30, 2006

health and safety. See occupational
health and safety

holidays «..uvivsersermmerssicssroniinsnns 30
hours of work
flexiblehours............. e 17
job share i 17
reduced. v .vncreresnnieninsnns v 17
job classifications......... sinosnnn 33
job evaluation
MOU wcviivnirimnenienonenn
job evaluation ...
job posting........
job sharing....
JODtitles v, 52,

labour management committee. 23:.
lay-0ffurirciiiinenienn £33
CONtracting OUt.es.vsuvevsvsnrsasinn L6 .
displacement rights.......... 14
recall w13~
SSYRIANCE PAY wvivivesisisirnen 14
Iay-off recall and resignation... 13"
leave application............. v 42

leave of absence without pay ...z 34 -
leaves

application...vuiwvienseans '42
bereavement Ieave .............. , 40
career development,
conferenceand seminar
leaVe...o i 4l
pregnancyand mmlal 33
sick leave... - .32
special leave... .
unpaid..n.
lock-out... See strikes and lockouts
managementrlghts.... ..... s 3
mMeetings. UNION....covivsveriisiisanss .8
MOU/memorandum of
understanding
deferred leave.......cwcuniine 50
job evaluation.....oeerseermseenss 51

performance appraisal......... 4%



occupational health and safety.. 22

BOUIPMENT ccsasssessesessenssrsonse 22
protective ClothinG..e.suesceesee 22
3-8 11 o7 SO .22
0 {7072 [N 1T 26
BCRESS wvvnirermesasesessererncrsses 26
OVETHIME irnissenssrssecessisaessasises 19
(021 | [0 G 20
CrEditSummussensssisssmsssaseiisnes 19
holidays ......ssues .30
minimum hours..... .20
regular part time........ceveeens 20
[SSSSTTo 2] [N 20
SEANODY covvereerrserseeeneecsne 20
time OfF N lieU..curvenrecencriennen 20
vk Fron home..eeesseeesanes 21
paid holidayS..meees See holidays
parental [eaVe.sieesmimrrsssss 37,38
general considerations ......... 40
MOEIGR esenrssssssserecssaseeressaserses 39
return towork..... ... 40
supplementalbengfits.......... 39
PaY PEFIOUuciesesrienrsssisssrasassernns 22
pension 43
performance appraijsal
MOU 49
‘ormance evallation........... See
probation. period of assessment
period of assessment
PIOMOLION c.ccrrssrneseonsesssonene 10
00T { R, 11
personnel files..... See official files
pregnancy leave....ucrecseseanes 35
end of pregnancy leave........ 37
general considerations......... 40
notice -
parental [eave.......eeeirivenene
post natal leave
pregnant employes rights..... 3§
FEUM TOWOrK ... ecevsenseensasnnes 40
supplemental benefits. ..., 36
probation
new employees
UNTON AUES wonrerssssassnsssnsssronsas
probation/period of assessment

58

NSGEU

July | . 2003 io0 June 30, 2006
performance evaluation....... 11
probation/period Of assessment 10,
11
promotion
period Of assessment. .. ... 10
salary 46
protective Clothing s sesvorness 22
purpose 1
recall 13
CONtracting OUL.....svssesssssessess 16
recognition 3
FESIONALION.cverssuarassensensonsens 13,15
retirement 43
revisionorwaiver of agreement46
safety See occupational health and
saft
salary and classification.s.es.s 45
effective July 1, 2003 .......... 45
effective July 1, 2004 .......... 45
effective July 1, 2005 wuieennn. 45
0 3 (R 46
sessional part-time............... 46
StEP ProgresSion...sescessess 45
Salary seales.......oumssnessusssasecnres 54
SEMINAr [BAVE...cctruriercriessirennnne 41
SS11T0/ 1] LY/ S 11,12
CAlCUIALION. vvsusrsecsssssersessonsas 12
lay-off. 12
list12
PrOMOLION.cevsssesssssersscsssensesss 12
FECAll....crcrurererrrirenenereens 12, 14
severance pay
CONEraCtiNGOUL...seerussesesessenss 16
lay-off. 14
sexual harassment / harassment 44
sick leave 32
abuse 33
credits 33
long term disability....es 34
notification
sessional..........
special leave......
K 111001 R
strikesand I0CKOUES couvusrerensorsins 5
SUSPENSION vucressesisssssessessassassaons 26



technological Change wseesssssesses 16
temporary assigNMeNt..esssesse. 21
temporary employee ......cecuesnees 21
termof agreement.........ccconcneans 47
notice. 47
transfer
period of assessment........ 11

59

NSGEU
July |, 2003 to June 30, 2006

conferences, seminars.....o.... 41
TUEtION WAIVET snrersmsessseseesersnssosss 42
union dues. 7

Probation ......c..eceerveressaresees 11
union officersend representatives

. 6
vacation ... , k]|
work from home...........ccererensee 21
WOrkweek .oveeene. See hours of work

63



